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Telecommunications
loduney
Ombudsman
February 9, 1994
Warwick § Smith L8
Orhbudumn_
Ms. Fiona Hills
Commercial and Consumer Customer Affairs
Telecom
Locked Bag 4960
MELBOURNE VIC. 8100
Dear Fiona, ¢
Re: Alon Smith
Cape Bridgswater Holiday Camp
Loss of Fax Capacity

I spoke with Alan Stnith on the Sth instant following our discussion oo the 8th instant.

He has agreed that this is a pew matter and whilst it may be indicating some ongoing
problems, it is pot a matter that relates directly to the preparation of his maerial to be
presented to the Assessor.

1 understand that the facts of this matter relate directly to loss of faxing capacity.
Grant Campbell bolds the file in this office.

Yours sincerely,

M34361

. 54
*... providing independent, jus, inforvmal. speedy resolution of complainss.” 4‘28
TIOULTD ALK 057 634 787 dox 18038 Telephone (93} 277 8277
Naticnal Headguarsers Coliins Sueet East Facsimiie (03) 277 8797
321 Exfubition Street Melboyurne 3000 Mobile 013 $31 208
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{ - Facsimile Cover Sheet

To: Stephen Mead
Company: Group General Counsel
Phone: ,

- Faxs 078324173

. From: GrantCampbel

w

] - ages including this /7~
cover page: 7

—_—— -

Comrments: Legally Privileged and Confidential

Sisphen .

§ an sending you @ copy of the Intetim raply sentio the.TIO an 3 March In msporise (o the

complaiat by § Ken fvory, The report sttached lothe lettac loassantlally the reply t had
tnno.Wem(mdstMm)mlﬂrmn&thmmﬁom the aetwork

r

aroup about the implementation of the 1300 Fraecall service. You Wi note [ have inciuded e
: parageaph at the boti ‘uanqezoftnompoltum;aumwmwmwm
. discusstons with you and your offec to speak with the Ombudsmen adout that matter,
w The 4-800 Issue will be addressed In the final mspons&do mgwg;%mﬂ Trhnns Is oot "'Q'._\"‘”"'"
; ith the impad 4y proligms ma haya had o M¢ 's sandce. This waukd be ~
i{_ﬁ!ﬂ?\'@h‘ e e o Jrvlca.mrmlﬁmmlsﬂrﬂtogctta ihg (acis ™~

mamat given the fow call kaflic on thal sa
of the matter. Wc have baen sdviscd that some number (anges were not conditionod in
come cxchangos atil amund the end of the fust woek i Novembar 1983, Tywo nuumber
fanges ware vary tiass lo the TT7 ranga which lncludes Mr lvory's Fraocsll sorvice(TT1552).

isnd gt sanior levels la the Notwork araa to sasure R is pursved

The matter has paeo @3 .
Warren Jackson Iindicatod ther wore some 15090 Froocall customess 1o e

® (¢ J0ME 1Ly L LIEE s
gombor 1993, This & a lamo podt of polential Gsimaats i our vestigations find thoro —
- domats recowing cahs ¥ia 1-800 prefix pumbars. AT W)Binst

~ vere ems thal (xovenied o .
’M%ﬂ%f oxposure 10 any problems is 49 woks. Gouble trunking of 008 end 1400
cslls should gmetiorate patontial cieima 230, The matted is belng ket confdontal ghven the ) P
&ficut extermal enviconment tacing the Comipaty o1 gio progert ting. | will kuep: you

W__ ,,,,,,,,, ' -
gy S42¢

Re‘gards
G Copt 000027
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I internai Memo | "e’eggm
1 To Gerry Moriarty : Commercial & Consumer
CM ing Directar, Net % Produets : Customer Responas Linit
I 21242 Exhibition Strast
5 From Steve Monro . Malbourne, Vic 3000 -
' Manager
Anirofis
l Subject Cuﬂpmer(‘,onplnint Telephone 03 632 3224
j Facsimlle 036348728
Pager 016 84N
-
l (P ,{\ . - —_— T -— o~ .
%% ‘I‘hummoae:bymrp:mmlm t0 & costomer compleint that has the potential to ‘@
' become a nigmificant corporate jssue.
’ fp_\ On 19 Jamrery, 1995. a complnint was referred to this office through the Telecommunicetions
I Industry Ombudsman's Office. The complaint concerned & customer who claimed that his 1800
mmbqwunbtemeﬂﬁmﬂ?nﬂhhﬂnnﬁuﬂhﬂﬂhﬂuﬂ?mﬂhtﬂ&b
l 1 pdvertising &

('5\ A copy of the original complaint i at Attackment 1, The result of our mvestigations was =
assurance that thece could not have been & fiilure of the magnitude clairoed on the customer's
I - 1800 service. See Attschment 2. Additionally, a check of his 1800 account demonstrates s -
) significant incresse in call tffic that is sssumedly associated with the coramencement of 2
' pmoﬁnmlcmnign&mﬁnglmmuberody.
“4"\ Howevu,dmhsﬂnimuﬁgﬁmufthzhmrﬁndbytbem,o&rfwmnm :
uncovered that have 3 direct besring on the compinint and have undermined my confidence in r$
the initial adhvi

il (g\ Following up on & report that there may have been delays in conditioning some exchanges, I
was informed that mest metropolitan customers had access to 1800 by 20 September 1953. -
m,mem“mwwmhmyNsw,ith ‘
I essimed that all exchanges were conditioned within 4-6 weeks sfter 20. September (as) there
| were ro forther network faults being reported. Apparently, fanlt reporting was used to identify
coum:yadmgaththdnotbememdiﬁomd. See Aftachment 3.

' (/G) ﬂmmporwdfn{hnetomvid:uﬁmdmewﬁﬁmw& lSOOSmicelm:hMai
@_www&mdmmmwmmwhhmw g

(l!OO:tlmnd:. At least one 10,000 mumber range was missed in Perth, and 1,000 )
' . {:2(
i 36279
C

—.. Orbes £T9 SNENOF T 'S "1 8 "N Wd6B:98 .S6. 9T ahis,
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/& L nowd 1 b bachuely cerin of the 3 i my eply  the TIO. Uskortooately, T havs o
i. -° canfidencs in the relisbility or completeness of the advice I am recerving.

P B

| '( q) 1 am therefore seeking your personal imtervention to confirm:

l"} 1. mdmawﬁddmmmumﬁﬁmdhwﬁrmanmﬁb&
1800 777 592 . :

l 2. Ifthisdmisnmtha'zos@mimlm,whtpmmufmﬁdmm

scoess 1o 1800 777 592 up to that date.

I ([f)‘) mwwwmmmm See Attachment ., He isalso

- threstening. mmmmmﬁnammuﬂhm:& :

i e acuthed customer with who T bave bad desfings. Thero is & strong Bkelihood that
mwmmmmrmme‘mM

H36280

__ WEB:Pe SE. 2B WM

werbes £19 IR0 g 1 3 "N KIS0:99 S6. @T .
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Tha lssom s overths ntrodection f 1900 - oficiellumch dute 1 Suptomber 1933, -
Ymmmbﬁnﬁ“ﬂmﬂmlﬁnﬂhm

1. NETWORX CONDITIONING ' ' ' _

wswuﬂmwmﬂmmmmwuﬁ1wumnummmmmuh
resoonse te 3 costemes complaint that caler's ooold et get thraugh 0o 1600. 00e of thase was 1 _

TR kN

POk A st

s e

:mﬂmﬂmﬂruﬁ:kdindmnm“mwlmmim

mwwmm-mmummmﬁwﬁémnii‘"'"" tn the SCP way ievs bom prtin
il afiar the 1/5/E3 to i the problem. Soprude t the STF vy et very

Dowe,
Mmgmwwmw*nkmhnmum-mmummmwm

3. ADYICE T0 CUSTOMERS

here o cavy ot  lotar dstod 18 March 86 nd sined by Marpere Friemn which w sut 0 Fremal costomers advsing thersof st
problems wit wccess te vambers begiming with Tand 10 digit mombarz, The lefter goes on 1o suy that Telecom ix providieg deuble vouking
snd that coliery vould stift ase 003 {Gront, 1 will Fax you @ copy of the latter)

Alison/Kem,

Wuﬁ!&ldymklﬁmdﬂ#mwm“? Dﬁmdnmpﬁndﬂﬁuhu&hmdmmm g 1
po-EN . o o )
thulwﬂwuﬁud:ﬁrwdmlm _ iy | _
Hm N‘@ ‘-i \\-.?.-3 NQU{Z!", bvl\ Wej ’F
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\'%B\a.uwk Lie ¥ Conceal e e
ez H36290
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Hore, Philippa J

From: Hore, Philippa J

To: Parist, Carmel

Subject: RE: ey _

Date: Wednesday, 5 February 1997 1:41PM

Carmel, this is great. Thanks so much for getting back to me so quickly. it's a pity aboul the em.ails, but
thanks for trying.

Speak (o you soon.
Regards,

Philippa
From: Padsi, Carmel

To: Hore, Philippa J

Subject: RE: vory

Date; Wednesday, 5 February 1997 11:02AM

Philippa

T've tried to check our emails as promised and LAN have advssed they only keep the email backup for 1 year.
There's no chance at all we've kept 1994 - - sorry. B

Quijnton h has had Mr vory belore and a!lhougE he's been aggressive & angry he has not threatened him.
Quinton advised me that there was ‘an employéé wha was the main case office for Me tvory in the early stages.
The ex-employee’s name is Grant Camphell. Grant then worked as the Depuly Te'ncon'urnumcatrons ln«,usuy

Ombudsman and then on a senior ranagement (eView leam. R

I kncw that Grant was faced with many threalening phone calls from Mr lvory. Grantis available on 03 9890
0136 You should also know tha' he's requested u fee of 8300 a day for his mlorrnaluonlsemces

T - w LTy ] — st
! also had a chat with our Sydney office and although they may have spoken (o Mr Ivory he has never
lhrealened them.

Reterred as information. . -
Let me know if there's anylhing eise { can do to help.

Thanks
Carmel

= From: Hore, Phitippa J

> To: Paasi, Carmel

> Subjeci fvory

> Date Wednesday. 05 February. 1997 09:09AM

>

> Carmel,

-

> Could you please do ma alavour and check wilh Ovenion
> wiether Mr vary has aver made threats 1o fim when he's
> calted in? Pknow that Quentan immediately relees 1l

> Ivery's calls 1o Justin Waslell, but I'd st ke 1o

» eo-fietndor the rocard that ha hasn't boun threatened as 0 009 73

< Could you aisa e me knovs wehe-thae you cae think of
Ao Ase that ooy vught howve threataned? We vant i {4: 2 -‘
Page 1
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Warwick L Smith LB
Ombudsman

Facsimile: (03) 828 7394

, ’ Dear e\py\_'
Herewith a letter from Dr Gordon Hughes for your background on the issue of
Statements of Claim. Concern about access to documents under F.O.I has been

expressed, the outcome which is not yet clear. The contents of this letter is the advise
. we are providing to the COT claimants.

As you know Telecom cancelled Tuesdays meeting. Apparently they are seeking
outside legal advice on aspects of the agreements with Austel, When they will be
ready to proceed is uncertain. I'will keep Rick Campbell advised of any news -
nothing has been heard yet on anything relating to these matters at this office,

fi’?j\h,ﬂ(.. , |
[ | SL2F

“.. providing independens, just, informal, speedy vesobution of complaints.”

- m

TIOLTO ACN 057,634,787 Box 128098 Telephone (03) 277 8777
Nationa! Mesdqua¥ « %" Collins Street £ Facsimile {03} 377 8797
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ral 015C

| Cape Bridgewater Camp
PORTLAND Ph: 03 5526 7267 Fax: 03 5526 7268
"Country - Get - A - Ways"

A friendly place to meet a friend,
to bring a friend, for social club activities

I
I' Part of :
' THE SHIPWRECK COAST - S—— ..
I - OVERLOOKING THE PicTURESQUE CAPE BRIDGEWATER Bay - BeautiruL Sanpy
BEACHES, SAFE SWIMMING AND SURFING.
Visit our newest attraction - The Cape Bridgewater $eal Colony

[N R T Y

May 18, 2001

| 1B MAY
Ms Kirsten Musgrove

l FO1 Coordinator

Australian C ication Authori

‘ P.O.Box 78 '
;I Belconnen ACT 2616
“ AttenﬁonMsKirsmMugme

' Dear Ms Musgrove
|
| Itwmm&myamwmcdwh&mmmmmmmlMt
| | lmmammdmwmmﬁcwwmmmmmmmm

I have copied & letter herewith addressed to Freehil] Hollingdale & Page, Telstra’s

nﬁMmdufmwlwmhmyFanckaMmhommslmism
appropriatc considering it is now over seven months since I first requestad information
from the ACA under the fresdom of information Act.

I awnit your response as youbelievalwillmeeive&nmnaﬁmsousht.
Sincerely |

ALAN SMITH

Fann Brldanmtnr Walt doe @

I
|
I
| Al Smith
I
I
I
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Blowhales Read, RMB 4400
Pertiend, 33885, Vic, Axst.
Phene: 03 55 267 267
Fax: 03 56 247 285
16 May 2001
Freehill Hollingdale & Page
PO Box 128a
Collins St
Melbourne 3001
Re: Telstra arbitration
Smith, Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp 1994/5
Dear SirMadam,

MMmdiawvmgeoflqdmrﬂmwﬂnTimu&yMchghminﬂwUSA
raises very similar important issues in relation to my arbitration with Telstra. As 1 am surc
yw«eawam,intheMcVei‘shmm,hisencuﬁonwudehyedbmabomofsomwoo
documents was discovered in the FBI archives. None of these documents had been provided
to McVeigh's legal counsel during his trial, It scems that this was an oversight rather than an
mmﬁmlmmwamMchigh'sdommmthﬁﬁ«mem
bear looking at. lthmf«eukmmmpninﬁmcomidumtoﬂowingiwmtaken
from my arbitration. Thﬁeexm:plescludyshow&lﬂdoumnwﬁohlwugmundmthe
dimowmomsofmyFmekwmmmyuﬁm.wmmmumm
eithubyTalaﬂaorthcirmcomsel,duﬂngmyarbi&aﬁon.

On 24 January lWS,lmde.wﬂhhﬂnmw-prﬂiods&ptdmd,GMﬁmm' g
Mmeinformﬂmlm«isinﬂlqummdundetmubi&ﬁon discovery process
had still not been supplied by Telstra

Furm,lmwhveFOIdommuwh&hmnﬁmeefmoTelmmmm
Cmdareponudwmntosuppmtheirde&me.Tdm’subimﬁonmhnical
c«mﬂunt.Mererhle,wMyawmdmﬂnmmimmdedindw
report were impracticabie.

2. OnlgDembwlm,umofﬁﬁr-MTdmmbnﬁmdammmm
technical report, MmmdMnﬂuaTdmwchnichnhadoollemda
'I‘onowuch-ﬁomﬁvommyoMceonZSApril 1994, their laboratory testing had
folmq&o'hcﬁngup’&uhwhinhlhndmpomdonHApﬂl 1994, had been caused
byspﬂllgelntotheuﬁngofﬂ:ephm Tdm‘smmhmraneguﬂy

543
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8262195499

idenﬁﬁedﬂ:e‘spiﬂm‘tobebeet,whichwmmlﬁnbe‘wuﬂsﬁ&y‘
when the phone anrived at their laboratory. lwﬁmdthisnpoﬂsinccthswunlm
hdmtuhnplwewllouqlmud,mﬂnhmmm,uhhm‘s
own archival records now confirm, 1 had complained about this same fault sumerous
times since August 1993. Clearly spillage of beer could not stay “wet and sticky® for
this length of time, inside a telephone. o
Tclsuawouldnampplymevdtheopiesofmﬁrhbommkingmsolewd~

see how they had come to this co; ion, even though 1 requested these documents )

under the arbitration discovery process

Since Fmﬁﬂﬂoﬁn@&?mmtdﬂa’shwyminmysbi%lmmMg
ﬁyouwmfouowthepmedmmbyﬂnFBIinAmﬁumdeynbMormdthe
Tdmucmonhﬁm%hﬂm'somce(whomdn{hﬁmpu}y

Alan Smith

Coples 0. ‘

Detective Sergeant Richard Watkins, Mgjor Fraud Group, Victoria Police
Mr John Wymack, Commonwealth Ombudsman's Office

Ms Susan Camphbeli, Faculty of Law, Monash University, Clapeon, Victoria.
Federal Bureau of /

11000 Suite 1700 Wilshire Boulevard, Los Angeles, California, 90024-3672, US4

P.@z

TOTA- P.Q2




, Fax from

! 855 267230 0587781 B4:41 Pg:

Alan Smith
RMB 4408, Cape Bridgewsater
Portland 3365
Phone 55 267267 Fax 55 267 268
Tony Shaw
Chairman of the ACA
Level 13, 200 Queen Strest
Melboume Vic 3000 4 July, 2001
Dear Mr. Shaw
I draw your attention to the fact that,

. Austel(mwtheACA)hasMysbeenamwﬂnFastkanulmtmoalz
FastTrackarbiuaﬁonprooedmeandSpecidArbimﬁonadmhﬁswmdbyﬂ:eno.

. Thewmkingsofﬂ:ecﬁspm:esolnﬁonmmedbetmhlmﬂzdits
mmwsdnﬁﬁmwbyﬁeHOWOfpubﬁcMmdmmwﬂmSm.
ToduetheSmwwmhvamﬂMinaSmhqtﬁqmdasm
recommendation,

&owbj&ofﬁoﬂ@ﬁmhﬁmMojorFmﬂGmwinWmﬁcMﬁorFmd
Group’smeommittedtocominwdnhvesﬁgaﬁon for the purpose of prosecuting
those who have committed criminal actg,

| My June 2001 letter to your office, provided ACA the Telecommunications

Ambmitywithwidmodem’smhwﬁﬂwﬁmsinwithholdingofmqumd
dimv«ydommduﬁngmyarbinwonFastkaArbimﬁumedmandﬂ:e
conduct of the TIO Adrinistrator refusel to address these issues.

The enclosed letter of July 2001 addtessed to David Hawker MP contains attachments
consisting of documentary evidence of Austs /ACA’s knowledge of Telstra’s conducting
defective Verification Testing Procedures which Telstrs used in a legal process as
evidence of network performance at the same time the Regulator was covertly overseeing
the process.

Austel/ACA in its role as Regulator did inform Telstra of the deficiencies in the Telstra-
devisedmdeondwwdvuiﬁuﬁmmﬁngpmoedmpﬁorwklmmbnﬂtﬁuﬂw
knowndcﬁcienthﬂmﬂtsastbimﬁonwidamofalhmdnctwwkpetformm in my
arbitration (with the Regulator’s knowledge), is a serious matter.

For the Regulator to allow this crime to rernain unreported to the appropriate authorities
And the Regulator’s failure to advisc the perty who was the victim of the crime makes the
Regulator accessory to this Telstra crime,




' Fax £ 1 855 267230 e5/u?/P1  B4:41 Pg: 3
L.+ 4 ™Oin -

For the Regulator to withhold from the public its knowledge of systemic problems
cxisting within the TelmNmkandBﬂﬁngSoﬁmmlﬁnginmmbusofTelm
cnsmmmbeingovuchngedmdwctmgedform@smdfﬂedwﬂ
atumptshuwmpmmisadthckngul&oninwgﬁlyandmadeAUSTEUACAm
accessory (o 4 public crime perpetrated on Telstra’s uniformed customers.

The documentary evidence of Austel/ACA’s knowledge of these crimes was recently
supplied to mc under a “freedom of information” FOI request. (Refer to attached
Example of Evidence sourced from Austel/ACA's the Australisn Telecommunication
Regulator own archives.

SinﬁhrAuswvACAmhivedocummuﬁonmmiwdbymcmduFOIﬁmh:rmﬁrms
ﬂmAusteVACAmqﬁnfuﬂyawue%huTelmkmwiulyusadmthumof
dcﬁdenvimprwﬁmblewﬂmﬂtsdmingﬁgirdefmceofmynbimﬁmastemem
swponaﬂegednﬁwmkpmwinmCapeBﬁdgewam.

Iamfomdlybdgiumoﬂiﬁﬂcomphimmmm.mmaschﬁmmofﬂm
BondofﬁcAmaﬁmCommicaﬁmAmbahy.mdchugamwiﬂnhe
responsibility % initiate an investigation o the isregulsrities I have drawn to the

s  the existence of systemic network billing sofrware problems within the Telstra
Network which results in '

» short duration calls

* B Party not receiving calls or facsimiles

* Overcharging A Party for titne-metered calls

¢ Incorrectly charging A Party for unsnccessful calls
* Doublecharging A and B Pasty for successful calls

lwiﬂappaedatemeivingywpmomlmimmsponsebyC.OB riday 13 July 2001
as to ita action plan, if any, the Australian Communications Authorh intends to take.

Yours Sincerely




26 BS/87/81 P4:dl Py: 4
Fax fxyom : 855 7239

2 August 1996

Mr D Hambleton

Group Manager Regulatory
Tem%ww%
MELBOB?NE ViC 8100

FACSIMILE NO: 9663-1218

Dear Mr Hambleton

CHARGING FOR SHORT DURATION AND UNANSWERED CALLS

| refor to publicity on the above issue in recent months and our ongoing lalson
with Telstra since the issue was first raised in 1994,

I am now seeking a range of information to faciitate consideration of the

substance, incidence and naturg of complaints regarding short duration and/or
unanswered calls. Certain of this information.relates to statistics required to be
furnished under section 5.4 of Licence Declaration No. 2 of 1991. | understand

‘that Telstra's complaint management support system, CICERO, contains a sub-

category which enables it to separately recond complaints relating to short
dutaﬁo:lycaﬂs (SDC).

Complaint data conceming short duration calls

You am asked t0 provide AUSTEL with the following compisint data concerni ng
) short duration calls for the latest available twolve month period:

(a) the total number of SDC complaints received by Telstra;

(b) the percentage of the total number of biiling complaints which
concem SDC;

{c)  the number of SDC complaints relating 1o IDD Calls:
{d)  the number ot SDC complaints conceming STD calls;

(e}  the number of SDC complaints relating to 008/1800 services,
() the total number of 008/1800 services currently in operation, and

(@) the number of SDC complaints relating to mobile services (if
possible, disaggregated into dightal and analogue technolagies).

S44




Phome S5 267 267 Fax 55 267 265

lemﬂmlhmeakmdymﬂroﬂgimllmm your Melboume office by
registered mail not dated. Wouldyouplascinfowmyonerboumcoﬁoewhmﬂwy
meiveﬂﬁsoonupondoneetodmﬂ:isinfm:ﬁm“ulyzom.

Please except my apologies for this emor.







@55 26 8587781 B 4] Pg: &
Fax fyrom 7Z38

Your comment on the view included in racent nhewspaper reports that the
problem has its highest incidence at older exchanges would also be
appreciated,

Please advise whether the incidence of SDCs is known to be higher in

paricular 8 zongs. If so, please supply detalls for any zone where the
incidence of $ i

@3 a proportion of long distance calls is greater than 20%
Over a period of say one month or more,

Traffic study dats concerning shott duretion calls

C . om relation 10 Telstra's advice of 16 October 1995 ( Mr Steve Black ) that some
12% of all bngdistancacaﬂsarevaﬁdmnsoﬂessthan!sseoonds:

(a)  whatis the current proportion of fong distance’ cails under 15
.§econds;

(b}  does the ‘long distance’ category detailed inciuds 1DD calls: and
{c)  wilat proportion of distance’ calls are between
1-5 saconds, 6-10 :gnds and 11-15 seconds,
Telstra complaint handiing practioes concersiing short duration calls

Telstra’sadvioequaﬁddaboves&tedmatswwwoswsotsseoondsor
less are not charged 1o the caller, Ploase advise; - .

& " {a) isthis practics confidential; and
(b}  the procedures which Telstra normally adopts when a customer
complaing of a short duration call, including the process of
investigating the validiy of the customer's complaint.

Advice to customers on howmoduuuonofaodlism

The advice quoted states that the billing system for 008/1800 services records
the length of the call as the time bstween the called party picking up the phone
and the calier hanging up at the end of the conversation and that this billing
practice is no different from a normal cafl.

As these call measurement practices arg relevant to the duration of the cal|

May appear on a customer's bill, pleasg advise what advice Telstra
providas to customers or has made publicly available on:

(a)  the commencement of the bitiing period of a ‘normar calf: and
(®)  the compietion of the billing period of a 'normal call.

£\
+




Fax from . 8B5S 27738

——— -
AUSTEL
TELECOMMUMICATIONS
AJTHORTTY

94/0269 -10

12 July 1995

85 87/81

Taits Sclicitors

PO Box 311

WARRNAMBOOL 3280
- Facsimile (055) 61 4567

At Mr Ezzy

Dear Sir

04:41 Pg: 6
Molbavrre

" Vidorio 3004

Tel: (03) 9828 7300
Faxt {03) 9820 3011
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Results of studies on the causes of shont duration calls

| acknowledge Telstra’s recent advice of continuing difficulties in work to
facilitate the Short Duretion Cali /customar parspective study first referred to in

August 1994 and the hepe that some progress on the supportt platforms wouid
be made in June 1996.

Apart from this study—of which we would wish to be appraised—the letter of 16
October stated that Telstra proposed to undentake the following work in relation
to shont duration calls in the context of the possible sxistance of fault conditions:

{a) technical research and testing with a focus on the customer
access network; and

{b) intemal ressarch involving overseas telcos.
Please advise the outcome of these studies,

Could ! have your response by 23 August 1996 plaase. ! wouid be pleased to
l discuss or clariy any of the issues raised in this letter.

Yours sincersly

John MacMed\c-m
General Manager
Consumer Aftairs

®

—

S N G N N S R T N S N S SE SR G E N O e =




e e T o 8597/81 B4:41  Py:
Fax from : 855 267230

The attached 008/1800 account dsted 18/8.96 is my own Telstra
billed account for that period shown. I have enclosed this
Telstra account and marked the date of July 23 with an
arrow for the following example.

1) At 09:12am, 69: 14am, 09:14am, and 19:19am, we see ‘four’

short duration calls registered as having originated from
06257,

All four calls originated from the Commonwealth Ombudsman
Office Canberra. 1 have since coutacted John Wynack,

C Director of Investigations (COM) where he has informed me

that at NO time did he make ‘fouy’ quick repetative phone

calls on July 23™ 1996. Le.: speak to my office for: 15 seconds,
then putting the phone down only to ring yet again to speak for
a farther 12 seconds, then putting the phone down once again
only to ring yet again to speak for a further 10 seconds, then

only to put the phone down for the third time to yet again ring
for a fourth time to speak for 9 seconds only.

I have used this one of several short duration call examples
shown here that continned past the date of Telstra’s deficient
Verification Testing at Cape Bridgewater 29 October 1994
because the Commonwealth Ombudsman’s Office is impartial

@ and beyond reproach.

As you know full well both Anstel/ACA and the THO.s office, is
aware that Telstra continued to wrongly bill my business for
this type of incorrect charged cail after my arbitration was o
have addressed and rectified these faults. To date neither the
ACA or the TIO have correctly investigated my valid claims.

Telstra and the TIO to date have still not offered any type of
reimbursement to compensate for these wrongly billed
accounts,




nelstra

| 7 olstra Bill W
Telstra Corporalion Ly . ice ‘

l :f;:ri‘n:nsbife BN %‘nagizsnumber.rax ol Date of issue Bill enguiries
776728820& T 879 374 997-9 23 Jul 01 \ 13 2000

| Opening Balance We received Balance Total of this bit

| $197.30 $197.30¢r | $0.00 $343.43

|

B

1=

B o= CAPE BRIDGEWATER HOLIDAY CAMP

R RMB 4409 CAPE BRIDGEWATER RD

| 'E PORTILAND VIC 3305

2 |

rem  Account Summary Your Reference 03 5526 7265

Excl GST $ Incl GST §
| l 475 ® Usage charges 1018 Jul 283.17 311.49
| 476 * Service and equipment 018 Aug o 29.04 31.94
i ‘ $312.21
| I GST in this bill $31.22
| Total of this bill {including GST) $343.43 $3432.43
|
|
i ' Calling Pattems Compared With Last Bill
tocal Calls up by $17.91 | [ Same Time
I Last Year
STD Calls . up by $128.97 W Total Bil
' Calls to Mobiles up by $4.98
e e e e e oo A e e e n ] e e m o m e m e e e e
250  224un 03:37 pm Welboume 0395140811 Day 2:15 0.82
249 22 Jun 03:40 pm Melbourmne 0396140811 Day 0:37 0.38
' 248 22 Jun 03:48 pm Melbourne 0392877001 Day 050 - ~ 044,
326 22 Jun O7:41 pm Melbourne 0395681824 Economy 16:33 *3.14
| 3 348 23 Jun 09:03 am Melbourne 0399668498 Economy 0:39 0.34
G 288 23 Jun 09:45 am Melboumne © 0398898928 Economy 35:22 6.44
8 343 23 Jun 05:05 pm Melbourne 0398761254 Economy 10:12 2
l S, 28 23 Jun 05:55 pm Melbourne 0398761853 Economy 1:36 0.51
297 23 Jun 06:00 pm Melbourne 0398761254 Economy 312 0.78
340 23 Jun 07:39 pm Meiboume 0398761853 Economy 0:50 Q.37
l Continved page 4




.!tem STD Calls - Itgr:'llgﬁd continued

STD calls continued

Date  Time Place Number Rate - Min:Se¢ . Inc! GST §
| Telephone Sarvice 03 6526 7266 continved
156 04 Jul  04:43 pm Melboume 0399636988 Day 1:03 0.50
| 57 O4Jul 04:45pm Melboume 0308636986 Day 0:41 0.41
| = 367 04 Jul  06:59 pm Melbourne 0395681824 Multi Rate 0:54 0.44 ~
V= 23 05Jul_04:42am Canberra 0262195200~ Economy 444 1.05
| = 354 05 Jul  05:32 am Hamitton 0355721141 Economy 435 0.68
= 185 05 Jul  09:36 am Buderim 0754453198 Day 6:29 1,93
| = 8 054ul 10:10am Meboume 0392877001 Day 0:41 0.40
‘ g 258 05 Jul  10:34 am Buderim (754453199 Day 0:34 0.38
Bl 257 05 Jul  10:36 am Buderim 0754453198 Day 1:45 068
| 256 05Jul 11:08 am Melbourne 0392877099 Day 0:30 0.35
‘ 126 05 Jul  01:36 pm Metbourne 0396420800 Day 122 0.58
125 05 Jul  01:51 pm Warmamboo! 0355627727 Day 16:05 296
| 154 05 Jul  06:12 pm Melbourne 0392877001 Day 1:04 0.50
' 155 05 Jul  06:13 pm Metbourne - 0392877099 Day - T4 2.26
| 180 05 Jul  06:33 pm Melbourne 0392877099 Day 18:57 297
| 176 06 Jul 07:50 am Melbourne 0392877001 Day 1:49 _ 069
| 272 06 Jul 09:10 am Melbourne 0392877099 Day 009 - 0.26
| 273 06 Jul  09:11 am Melbourne 0395852636 Day 0:20 0.31
74 06 Jul 12:06 pm Melbourne 0392877099 Day 8:31 247 -
93 06 Jul  12:24 pm Melbourne 0394491346 Day 0:36 0.38
90 06 Jul  12:25 pm Melboume 0396420800 Day 15:36 297
302 07 Jul 12:12 pm Meiboume 0398898928 Economy 18:20 345
294 08 Jul  10:29 am Melboume 0398761853 Economy 1:06 0.41
291 08 Jul  03:27 pm Melbourne 0395681824 Economy 2256 4.25
244 08 Jul  01:37 pm Canberra 0262773410 Day 418 1.35
246 09 Jui  01:41 pm Brishane 0732810077 Day 622 1.9
245 09 Jut  01:49 pm Melboume 0396140800 Day 5.52 1.77
192 09 Jul  02:49 pm Melboume 0392877099 Day 1:18 0.57
325 10 Jul  06:02 am Melboume 0392877001 Economy 610 1.3
148 10 Jub  07:37 am Melboume 0398668498 Day 27:51 297
206 10 Jul  08:28 am Melboume 0398761853 Day 1:16 0.56
208 10 Ju!  09:48 am Hamitton 0355719180 Day 310 078
209 10 Ju1  09:52 am Melbourme 0392877001 Day 0:31 0.36
231 10 Jul  01:30 pm \Melboume 0396140811 Day Y150 0.70
232 10Jul 01:33pm Melboume 0396140811 Day 1:17 0.57
229 10 Jul  01:35 pm Melbourne 0396140811 Day 1:43 0.68
T po7 10 Jul 01:37 pm Melbourne 0396140800 Day : 303 - 1.02
o 230 10 Jul  01:40 pm Melbourne 0396140811 Day 1:28 "0.60
:«;‘ 228 10Jdut 0147 pm Meibourne 0396140811 Day 0:52 0.45
233 10 Jul  02:09 pm Melbourne 0396425459 Day 0:33 0.36
§ 124 11 Jul 08:36 am Melbourne 0392877001 Day 1:03 0.49 -
°, 191 1 Jul 10:18 am Melbourne 0392877099 Day 19:43 2.97
253 11 Jul 12:27 pm Melbourmne 0396425459 Day 0:50 0.44 =
101 11 dul 12:58 pm Melbourne 0392877001 Day 1.22 0.58
138 1 Jul 03:34 pm Melboume (392877099 Day 0:30 0.35
Contigued page 8
|
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John Mayne
Numbers - 057 978 384
057 978 376 (Fax
057 978 425 (Fax)
1520 Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp
Alan Smith
. Numbers - 055276 276
- 055 267 230 (Fax)
. 055 267 260 (Gold Phone)
008 816 522 translates to 055 267 267
Test Base

15.00 ADDITIONAL TESTS

results were not available in time for the first draft and have been added in this addendum.

15.1¢ Glen Waters Fish Farm

The tost base was extended to country exchariges with the addition of these two COT
cases. Testcaﬂzwmodginatedbothﬁ'omcoumryandmeubpo&mmhnges‘
usinngiﬁcRmneTmerT)mdtemﬁnningmnstonCaﬂAmeday
Sets ('I‘CARS)orPonableTomAnsqudxySets (PTARS).

Thmmﬁtsenableeaﬂoompleﬁontothemehmdredsgroupofmmbminﬂw
exchanges where COT customers reside.

Scope and Procedures

The test base was extended to include two specific COT customers with services
homing on country exchanges. These customers offered extra challenges since the

servicesofferedbybothdimtsﬂmumgedcdﬁngﬁmmbmmdmalmhmgah
peak and non peak periods.

Telecom Planners assisted in drafting a test case that would ensure a representative
sample of exchanges to originate calls and test the Public Switched Telephone
Network (PSTN) completing calls to the Deviin Bridge ARK-D rural X-bar office
parented off Seymour AXE digital exchange and to the remote multiplexing
equipment serving Cape Bridgewater from the Portland AXE digital exchange.

As shown in 15.13 and 15.23, the TEKELEC CCS7 monitoring system was used to ,
monitor all CCS7 links terminati g to the homing exchang
Aamwm I-H 1 R T Sh e WF ._:._p: ncicerst abl b-.i»

. D 5 € Iy [
provided immeodiate response and analysis of all traffic failing to terminate,
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l [ b WITNESS STATEMENT OF DAVID JOHN STOCKDALE
| '
B .
| ] i, DAVID JOHN STOCKDALE, Principal Technical Officer Grade 2. of 7th Floor, 35
| ‘ Coliing Street, Melboume, in the State of Victoria, solemnty and sinceroly declare and
| | \ affirm as follows:
| l' 'BACKGROUND |
b {1 am amember of Telecom's Networks and Interconnect Branch (*NIB"), in the
R Service Quality 1 . { previously worked for National Network
' i investigations (NNI) betwesn October 1988 and May 1994,

2. NN is the final point of reterral in Telecom for the investigation of complex of
unresolved faults with a cuglomer's service. The requirement for
NNI in a technical investigation is such thet oll normal fault handiing procedures

should be applied to \he customers problem (e.g. the appropriate *first-in"
maintenance group should conduct testing and consult with the customer) priof
to NN being involved. NNI is & general network investigations group, 8s
ta a technology specific support group {(which can only provide
technical support for a specific range of equipment). By referring a prodlem to

NN, a standard investigative procedure can be undertaken to determine that all

" aspects of the total customer service are operating satisfactorlly. ‘
2, |havebeen empioyed with Telecom continuousty since February 1980. _

4. My Industrigl experience can beo broadly considered in two phases, Exchange

tions and Network investigations. As a result of several years in Exchange
and nter-Exchange Meintonance, | was involved with the maintenance and

of

given me the opportunity to develop a good working knowledge ot the day-to-day
requirements of Exchanges and of Network operations as a whole. Over the six
and a half year period thet { worked in operations, | was involved in ARE, ARF
and Step by Step exchange maintenance, as well as the maintenance
operation of a wide variaty oftr ission and support systems.

g operation of a wide variety of switching and transmission systems and this has
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5. MyexpeﬁmoemNeMoﬂtwgaﬂombmugmmewodewbdmawma

bmadcmsssectlonofmeNeMorkwhilstwoﬂdngaspaﬂofateamof
lhavehadtodevelopadetailedworkhgmowledgeotmeswnchm,
agnanmg,maiadnganquamfsabnsysternsmatmakouphanMa_sa

well as a good knowledge of the activities and requirements of many areas of
Telecom. My work has led me to seek further knowledge in the Engineering field
and as a resuh | have undertaken the Bachelor of Engineering pant -time for the
last six years. _

6.  More recently | have taken up a position as signalling systems specialist with the
Service Quality improvement section of Networks and interconnect Branch. In
this position | am required to provide technical assistance into the analysis.of
signalling data for the analogue and digital exchange system, with a specific
emphasis on Common Channel Signalling System number 7 (CCS7).

MR SMITH
The first investigation of Mr Smith's service.

7. | was involved, as one of the principal investigating officers, with NNI's original
investigation of Mr Smith's telephone service, between July 1992 & January
1993,

8.  Atthe time that the NNi investigation commenced, Mr Smith had complained that
customers who cailed him received a recorded voice announcement that his
telephone was not connected ("RVA”). This information was conveyed to NNt by
Mr. Smith, and also in background information passed to NNI from the Network
Management Centre (the area that requested NNI invotvernent). The majority of
these RVA complaints reportedly arose for calls from Melboume.

9.  There was substance in Mr Smith's original RVA complaint for a period of less
that three weeks in March 1992, The problem in question related to a specific
main trunking exchange sttuated in Melboume known in Telecom as the MELU
exchange. In March 1982, calls that passed through Melboume 1o Cape
Bridgewater progressed through one of thres mein exchanges - known as
MELQ, MELU and MELX. At the MELU exchange in Windsor, a change was
incorrectly made to programming within the network which resulted in calls to
telephone numbers baginning with 055 267 not getting through. The problem
was remedied on 19 March 1992 and Mr Smith was made aware of this probiem
both verbally and at a later point by Rosanne Pittard.

10. My colleague- Hew Macintosh, through searches at the MELU exchange,
discovered the RAVA problem existed between 4 and 19 March 1994. This period
was determined by checking the exchange data log for MELU to determine the

da:te the change had been Implemented and the date the resuiting problem was
rectified.

11.  During NN!'s original investigation of Mr Smith's alleged problems, the only event
discoverad that was of substance was the MELU problem. The commercial
resolution of this problem was deait with by Rosanne Pittard.

547




13.

14.

The second investigation of Mr Smith's
15.

betwesn H

had blocked itseif from use due o an excessive number
made over that route. Ut is almost cerain that our test calls

problem. _
Even after the MELU problem
and did not assume that ave
service untll our investigation was od. This was done
continued reports of difficulty by Mr. Smith and to ensure that
other factors influencing the performance of Mr Smiths service.

At the time of our first investigation, Mr. Smith received

make calls out on his 267 267 line. Many of the complaints
that Mr Smith's

was remedied, we
was satistactory with

attempting to call Mr Smith up to that point were

that Mr Smith often
occasions SMART 10
attempted to call

s 267 267 line.

not. 1 believe
long. On many
when a person

busy when Mr Smith said it was
when ha was on the telephone ot for how
line event monitoring records established that
Mr Smith, Mr Smith was talking to someone else on hi

service.

of short duration calls
resulted in that

continued with our investigation
Mr Smith's telephone

in response to
there were nol

incoming calls and could
received by those

telephone was

miscalculated

Mr Smith's telephone

{ was also involved with NNP's second investigation of
principal investigating offices

service, from May 1993 untit December 1993, as &
(the investigation has, as yet, not been officially closed due

requirement for NN involvement). On 3 June 1993, as part
investigation of Mr Smith's telephone service, both myself and
premises 10

met with Mr Smith at his Cape Bridgewatef
problems and to ascenain more
usage of his service. At the conclusion of ouv discuss
returned by car to Melboume only to realise later that we

at Mr Smith's premises. Gordon Stokes from Telecom in
the briefcase from Mr. Smith's premises. Mt Smith gave
through the documents contal

and while Gordon was going

1o make sure everything was there, Mr Smith came oul
handed him ancther file which had originally been in
documents in the briefcase were also in a different order
Mr Smith than they had been ori
through the contents ot the brisfcase.
complete file from NNI's first investigation

The contents

rds show that Mr Smith's
\a, some of whom

were related to data held in

who
Smith had gone through not only the
{ kopt in the briefcase.

business and personal materia

detailed information about the con
jons with Mr Srnith, we

had left Hew's briefcase
Portiand went to pick up
Gordon
ined in that priefcase
to Gordon's car and
the briefcase. The
when recovered from
inally, Lis therefore clear that
of the briefcase inciud

of Mr Smith's alleged fa

briefcase was left at Mr Smith's premises,
055 267 230 service was used

he had not
files from the briefcase. This suggests that
files relating to his service, but aiso oth

fo an ongoing
of the
Hew Macintosh

discuss his reported

figuration and

the briefcase

Mr Smith looked
ed the

ulis, During the
SMART 10 lin

previously calie
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20.
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Oneteﬂeroontalnadinu\ebdefcasowasasmnmaryreponpwpmdbymym
which concluded that the MELU faunhadeadstedforappromlelysixwoeka
When | had prepared this summary report, | referred to the initial investigations
NNi conducted into the MELU problem. However, as mentioned above,
Hew Macintosh had made further investigations at the MELU exchange which
revealed that the problem had only axisted for a maximum of three weeks.
Although a note concerming Hew's investigation was on Mr Smith's file at the time
{ wrote my summary repont, § had overiooked it when preparing the summary
report and therefore used the incorrect estimate of six weeks. This oversight on
my pant was corrected in the final report of early 1983.

During NNI’s second Investigation of Mr Smith's service, wé inadvertently caused

a fault ourselves as part of implemented testing procedures. This fault arose

{rom the use of the "malicious call trace® facility (‘MCT"), that was placed on M.
Smith's service at the Pontland Exchange in an attempt to ensure more detafled
data relating to Mr Smiths incoming calls. The additional information ( -
Calling Party number information) was required so that we could more accurately
match possibie problem calls against his fault reports. Mr Smith knew this form of
testing was being undertaken, as we had discussed it with him. During the period
fhat malicious call tracing was in place, when Mr Smith received calls from
exchanges that can only provide limited detall regarding the A party number and
hung up his telephone, there was 2 90 sacond period after he hung up that the
Exchange controlling the call believed that his call was not over. {Limited cail
details can occur for exchange technologies such as step by step. This is known
as Pantiat Calling Line {dantification, Partial CLL). As a result, if parties attempted
to call Mr Smith within this 80 second period, they would not be able to do 0.

~ Likewise, if Mr Smith atternpted to make calis during this 90 second period, his
phone would appear to be *dead” with no dial tons.

This tault is Yikely io have had only a marginal eftect on Mr Smith's telephone
service and was possible only between late May 1993 and early August 1893.
he customer whose complaint alerted us to the problem was caliing from
Horsham,

The party cailing from Horsham who alerted us 10 the MCT problem reported that
they had_a telephone discussion with Mr Smith which lasted for abowt fifteen
minutes. However, the SMART 10 fine event monftoring records suggest that the
call in quastion lasted for two hours. Mr Smith belleves this is evidence that the

\\l network has serious problems. My belief is that Mr Smith did not hang up his
. } phone after the call was completed and therefore the SMART 10 equipment

. ot record his call as ending until the phone was later hung up. ) base this belief
- on the testing oonductedasaresunoithedisoovery otmesideeﬁectofusmg

MCT, as well as analysis of CCS7 data for the period that the MCT facility was n
use.

Al the beginning of our second investigation of Mr Smith's telephone service, weé
- placed CCS7 testing g_cuigr_\lent at the Warmambool exchange because the
Poland Exchange, despite being an AXE digital exchange, does not utilise

7 8 d could not faciitate CCS7 testing. Placing CCS7 testing
equipment at the Warmam exchange was a way of amiving at data relating
1o calls to and from Mr Smith's services for calis thal went through the
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Warmamboo! exchange. The majority of Mr Smith's incoming and outgoing STD
calls went through the warmambool exchange.

ccs7tastlngshowedmatduﬂngmepeﬂodthatthe MCT was on the Portland -
exchan ,nomhewallswerereoeivedbyw Smithfmmexchangestha_lwould
causeaprobiefnotharmanthe Horshamcallinquestlon.

We also used End of Selection "call trapping” at the Poriand exchange which
provided us with even further information. This is a method whereby the
exchange operations staff were requested to modify data relating to the handling
of Mr Smith's incoming calls 50 that call path details for each call (both local and
STDADD) were stored in a personal computer attached to the exchange. This
method was employed at the discretion of local operations staff over a period of
some months. However, this fom testing has nNow ceased because call trapping

is not designed for extended use in this way and can limit the normal operation
and maintenance of the axchange. )

During our second investigation SMART 10/CCAS line event monitoring
equipment was also installed at the Ponland Exchange to record call data
relating to Mr Smith..

Whenever Mr Smith raised a query, we checked all the call data from all the
vatious data gathering units. This gave a umber of different data sources with
which 1o compaie and thereby increased our ability 1o respond to reported
difficulties. At no point did we discover a sevious ongoing fault that would explain
or support Mr Stith's perceived prablems.

During NNI's investigations of Mr Smith's telephone service we weré not locked
into rigid rules conceming the way our {esting was to be conducted. We were
inventive in trying 1o Ahink up novel ways of testing for faults with Mr Smith's
service. An example of this was the usé of CCS7 and also End of Selection
tracing. both techniques uncommon &t that time for genel‘al investigations.
Neverheless, despite running thousands of test calls and employing a range of
investigative methods, it was not possible 0 isolate a recurrent fault with Mr
Smith's service thal would result in problems of the magnitude that he was
alleging.

At the meeting with Mr Smith that involved the briefcase incident, it was also
agreed after discussions with Mr. Smith, that we shoutd timit his 055 267 267 fine
from being able to make outgoing calis {with the axception of making calls 1o
emergency services and to Telecom's service difficulties and faults). Mf Smith
indicated that he did not use the 267 267 service jor outgoing calls however call
data and billing information showed that this was not the case. As a rasult of our
discussions with Mr Smith, he agreed that limiting outgoing calls from 267 267
would be 10 his advantage and after NNI arranged with local operations staft to
implement the appropriate changes, the fine numbey 055 267 230 became
Mr Smith's sole outgoing line jor normal telephone calls. it was hoped that this -
would overcome the probiem where callers into Mr Smith's camp reported the
phone being busy pecause Mr Smith was inadvertently using the 267 267
service to make a call nimself. However, it would not overcome the problem
where Mr Smith left the phone off the hook.

in 1993 NNt were also called to investigated M7 gchorer's telephone service in
North Metboume. Mr Schorer had regular oceasion to call Mr Smith, During this

S47
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28 |beummremmmpmdedursmtmwm'averymgﬁlmlofpemml
of resources that have beon coramitted.to
rendered 1o Mr

‘;.) solving his problems). Examples of this include the assistance _
Smith in relaﬂontooqmpmonlnot_dlmcﬂy'l'alem‘s responsibility (e.g. his
ar»:lidentllyapcu;slale»‘ml cayse of Mr

- AND | MAKE this solemn decl
- true and correct.

-
= " DECLARED at Melboume ) . W
| - in the State of Victétia )

whisBhday of December 1994. )

| . Beofore me:
mm'muuczoomdu
Froshilt Holingdaie & Puge
Maelboums
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1N THE MATTER OF an arbitration pursuan to
the Fast Tsack Arbitration Procedure dated 21t
April 1994
Betwoon
ALAN SMITH

Claimant

and .
TELSTRA CORPORATION LTD trading as

TELECOM AUSTRALIA
Telecom

WITNESS STATEMENT OF CHRISTOPHER JAMES DOODY

| CHRISTOPHER JAMES DOODY, Reglonal Field Manager , Teleoctn Network

-Eaﬂem,Counuyvmﬁa.oHﬁDovetonStrutSoum,Banarat.mm

| State of Victoria, solemnly and sincerely declare and affirm as follows:
BACKGROUND

IhmbmonplodeTeleoomAumuﬁafoH?yemandhaveboenmmy
current position since June 1994. :
lnMarch'lQD‘lItookwapodﬂonasaNetwoﬁ(PelfonmnoeComuMaspart
ofTebwn‘sNetwoﬂcOpwaﬁonsqup.Mywlewastobokatma'peﬂmmame
dmmmmnmdsemwamdﬂmwms
Country Victoria. This role principally involved making recommendations to the
NetwonkOpetaﬁonsManagerCOumyVlctoﬂaonwaysmlmpmme
mancaofmoaeamas.ﬂwummnmdaﬁonshdudedsuchthhgsas
mahmducﬂmofpaﬁomnoanmhomsmandmam.mm
processimprovemamsandtrendamlyslsonamglonalbesis.

MR SWITH

1992 Involvement

In late March 1992!mdeanangementsforatesthgpmgramtobeuhdonaken
throughout every AXE node and major trunking node in Vicioria to confirm that

mfmmmmummwmmdewossmmm




Bich complaint made by Mr Smith was investigated.

F Mr Smith made a complaint about a customer's call from a particutar location, 1
Enen diracted the local exchange technicians to undertake a program of test
Fealls through to the test ine number which was 055 267 211. There were no
__;'famlsevefdetectedbyﬁﬁstew\gpmgmhmlaﬁontowdwm‘s
¥ complants.

. \n addition to this testing system, | made amangements to utiise CCS7 call deta
which was derived from equipment set up at the Warmambool AXE exchange.-
There were no problems identified by this standard test method.

AND 1 MAKE this solemn declamation conscisntiously believing the same to be
true and correct.




ERCZA 108 SENATE—Legislation Friday, 26 September 1997

servieepmvide:sandsoon%ichmcomplaints about the billing system. Does that
indicate that she may have been partly wrong?

MrBenjamin——mememory,IdonotthinktheBdlCanada° iry looked at
bimngsmm. - hﬁgﬁ'—“

of doliars.

MrWa(d—;IcammoommcntonﬂwSimoncSimmsmtcmtandlgmsgwc
willgetthatcheckedifitisnotwilhustoday.

Senator SCHACHT—So we start at the right place. That is another question being
on notice,

Telstra and service providers has taken off quite significantly, and that'is a wholesale, if
you like, billing service based on, at that stage, a retail platform. 1 suspect—and we will

have this checked—that the Bell Canada report would not have looked at that aspect of
the billing, ’ . .

Senator SCHACHT—Haus Telsura received any complaints from CoT members
and otker people about the BCI report f‘m;ding being flawed or fabricated?

Mr Benjamin—Yes, there have been complaints made—sorry, not fabricated;
there have been complaints made by various CoT members about disagreement with
aspects of the Bell Canada rcport.

Mr Avmstrong—Can I just add T think one of the CoT members has alleged that
theBellCauadareportwasf i

range of their complaints, Thg claim it is fabricated. T do not automatically accept that. I
Want 1o get them on the record 1 to get cascsintotheopen.lwanttoéettodw
bottiom of many of those complaiats, As a resuit of those complaints, did you find that
Telstra had o ake any action in respect of the BCJ Ieport to rectify any inaccuracies or
shortcomings in the system? )

ENVIRONMENT, RECREATION, COMMUNICATIONS AND THE ARTS
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MrArmsh‘ong-—Yes.Thzbasisuponwhichitmpmthat_dnmponwgs
fabricated was an clash of dates, as I recall, with two sets of testing. This goes ¢'
backnooupleofyéats.Ibdievethatclaimmmisedthemamtwiththeno.Tclsm i
went to Bell Canada and rised the clash of dates with it. As I recall, Bell Canada .
_provided a letter saying that there was an ervor in the report.

Senator SCHA CHT—Can you please provide us with a copy of that letter from
Bell Canada? )

Mr Armstrong—I do not have it with me. i

Senator SCHACHT-Can you get it for us?
_Mr Armstrong—Yes. y:

Senator SCHACHT—I will put that question on notice. As to the complaints to
Telstra from the CoT cases—Mr Benjanin, you may think that you have drawn the short
straw in Telstra, because you have been designated to handlg the CoT cases and so on.
Are you also a member of the TIO board? ¥

Mr Benjamin—I am a member of the TIO council.

Senator SCHACHT—Were any CoT complaints or issues discussed at the council
while you were present? .

Mr Benjamin—'f‘h-crearc regular reports from the TIO on the ptogress of the CoT
claims.

Senator SCHACHT—Did the council make any decisions about CoT cases or
exptess any opinion? : '

Mr Benjamin—] might be assisted by Mr Pinnock.
Mr Pinnock—Yes.
Senator SCHACHT—Did it? Mr Benjamin, did you declare your potential conflict

of interest a! the council meeting, given that as a Telstra employee you were dealing with
CoT cases?

Mr Benjamin—My involvement in CoT cases, I believe, was known to the TIO
council. .

Senator SCHACHT—No, did you declare your interest?

ENVIRONMENT, RECREATION, COMMUNICATIONS AND THE ARTS
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PARLIAMENT OF AUSTRALIA - THE SENATE

| SENATOR RON BOSWELL
mwmmaﬁwunﬁm
SENATOR FOR QUEENBLAND

Legislation Committee.

— Matters arising from Teistra Anmual Report 1995-1996

_ Questions on notice to Telstra and the Telecommunications Industry
Ombudsman - Friday 26 September 1997,

TELSTRA:

~ 1. What was the namure of the CoT Cases complaints concemning the BCI (Bell Canada
Tuternational) Report? Please list the name of the CoT Case member and the specific complaints.

—_

J 2. Did Telstra provide BCI with the Network Performance docurnents including those documents
which record "Congestion™ and "Switching” losses in order for them to reach their conclusions
_ when formulating their zeport.

3. Has Telstra taken any action to rectify the apparent inaccuracies or shortcomings in the BCI
—  Report.

4, Did Telstra submit the BCI Report to the Arbitrator and/or the Administrator for his
—{/ consideration. Did the Arbitrator refer to the BCJ Report in his "Aweards."? is the BC] Report still
@ 1eing used in the non-completed Arbitrations? :

—'/ 5. Why did Telstra knowingly use the Addendum BCI Report, Cape Bridgewnter in Arbitration,
when Telstra was aware that the Report was flawed.

7. Have Telstra in response to the CoT Members FOI requests limited the documentation
provided to the specific CoTtelephoneﬁnes,tha-efuemludingdocumm:elevammthc

_ perfommofmﬁmhmaededmNmmmmmﬁngwadbyBClmdwhich
mmm&dinszCIchonidcnﬁﬁedmemmhmgemdmmoﬂ:mﬁchgtheCotMmben
individual telcphone services.

Lovel 35
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PARLIAMENT OF AUSTRALIA - THE SENATE

- SENATOR RON BOSWELL
LEADER OF THE NATIONAL PARTY I THE SENATE
SENATOR FOR QUEENSLAND

8. WhydidTc!suahmitﬂmseopeofindividuﬂCoTMmbm‘FOImqmmtheirmkphme
Y4 lines whea Telstra had recorded in Board Meeting Minutes that "Congestion™ was ope of the CoTs
complaints, when documents relating to the performance of the Telstra Network contained
- infomaﬁonnhﬁngw‘Congesﬁm“mdsﬁwﬁngﬁﬂmrdmwﬁcCoTstelephmm.

9. AsBCIidentified in their Report the network servicing and relevant to the individual CoT
1 _ mwm«rmwmmrmmtmwmwmmmm
| Exchange and Network documents.

-.10. Has Telstra provided 1o the CoT Cases the "data” indiskfounothudoopy.gmmdﬁo:h
i the testing identified in the BCI Report.
‘d — 11, Has Telsua destroyed or otherwise disposed of documents relevant to the CoT
 Arbitration/Litigation's or the disputes which are the subject of them, after those procendings were
on foot or within the contemplation of the parties to them.

12. DidTelsuadisclosetoAUSTELalldowm:elevamwmeisswmd“Objecﬁm“the

_ mbjectofthosepmoeedings;pﬁorwthehmdinadownofAUSTEL'sﬁndingsmd
mmmmdatiomontbe*CoTCm“datedlBApﬂlm,mdfmndm'bebyrefermtothe
natuse of and the dates of sny such documents which were not so disclosed. 1f not, why were these
documents withbeld? :

v 13 DidCoTMembascomplainMTdmpmelhadpmvidodfalsemnﬁslndins
- statements under oath in Telstra's defence? If so please provide details of the name of the
.mﬂmmmmwdneoﬁhcmmphim.

—\y 14. Were the SmmoryDecMzﬁonsand/odem‘sDefmSubnﬁsﬁomwMawnmﬁ:c
insccuracies were identified.

- 8 SE7 e

PasSament House 1 Eagt Swes!
- Tol; {00) 277 3244 LR - Yok O7) 3281 1638
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Senator Boswell

HuTMukenuyacﬁonwmﬁtythnppmiumu&uor
| shortcomings of the BCI report?

_ _IfhemlzhmmyinthiB_Cl_r_epmwhichTelmisawmofismAppumdash

inthedawsofm'osetsoftesﬁngtoﬂaeporﬂmdﬁmm‘e. Cape Bridgewater RCM
{CBWR) number range, test line 055 267 211, see section 15.23 of the BCI Report.

By way of a letter dated 6 September, 1994 Telstra wrote to Bell Canada
Intamﬁonal(BCI)mﬁngthisappmmduhindmandwekingBCI’smm ¢
~ Yo seoac. A cupy uf Talobia’s fotics w BCL i m Auachment 7. ATAchpent | 1o these

| ™\ answers are copies of two letters received by Telstra from Gerald Kealey of Bell

| . Caneds Inmternational in response. In thosc letters, Mr, Kealey notes:

“Unfortunately, the wrong dare was recorded in the hand written notes which was
_ wranscribed to the final report for Telstra. It must be potnted out that, while the
] mdmemima”ml}*ncordedﬂukmrdoesmtqﬂ&aﬂuwﬁdnyofﬂw

testing process or thetmmﬂ:smd&masignﬁmfmb:accmﬁ:gtke
— overall performance of the network *

As noted in the answer to the first question above, Mr. Smith made compiaints about
- the BCY testing in documentation lodged by him with the Arbigator in the srbitration
and also in 2 letter to the Arbitrator in June, 1995. A copy of a letter from
\theArbiumwtthelwommmicaﬁomlndnsuy%mehichmchwa
- copyofalmdatedzolm.lwsﬁomm.swthmﬂwmbimﬁichmow
his complaints, is at Attachment 3. The Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman
referred that complaint to Telstra and, by way of 2 Jetter dated 21 August, 1995,

- Telsmprovidedmthcrelemmmmicaﬁmslndm&nbudmaoopyoﬁhe
. letter dated 11 August, 1995 from BCI to Telstre. A copy of Telsta's letter w0 the
_ Telecommumications Industry Ombudsman is at Attachroent 8. Telstra also provided

a copy of that letter fram BCT to Mr. Smith.




Senator Boswell

|

| Why did Telstra not advise the Arbitrator » the Administrator or the CoT cases
1 that the BCI Report was fiawed?
|

i _ Axswer:

| \ Telm:hnmumyﬁmebﬁsvﬁﬁuhmmmﬂm In relation to
1l - theaﬂegaﬁommadebyMr.SmiththaﬂthCIRmmﬂamd,Tmmﬁm
the Administrator.
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11 Anguat 1995

Mr Steve Black -
Group Genorsl Manager Customer Affairs

Telstrs Corporation Limited -
37/242 Bxhpition Street

Melbourne Victorla 3000

AUSTRALIA

Dear Mr Black
lnnmyﬁwthelﬂarquhutldidnotm cotrespondasce dated
wswmummnmaudhwan
records. However, Kevin Dwyer did call me in August 1994. Keavin Dwyer and 1
discussed the tests performed, equipment used both at the originating and
terminating office and the test results. 1 also reviewed.my persomal travel log to
. mﬁy&emmmammﬁmmwwmm
' testing period.
lwutuhsequmlymmidadwhhnewyofﬁompmdmon&umﬂlws“
wﬂuamﬁwmmmmmmwmmm

Specifically, the ancmaly fgvolved the start and finigh times for the test run for &
small namber of test calls from Richmond digital exchangs (RCMX), test line

03 428'8974 1o Portland exchange, Cape Bridgewster RCM (CBWR) nomber range,
test line 055 267 211 (detailed in Section 15.23 of the repoct).

Unfortunately, &mahwmmddhmwummwhﬂm
ransciibed 10 the final report for Telstra. It must be poluted out that, while the
actual date was incorvectly recorded, this error doos not affeét the validity of the
u&;muhmrmhaﬂhm:wmhmmw

overall performance of the network. R
You‘ndnnanly

Gorald A. Kaaley ° ¢ laﬂg

Bell Canads International
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Mr White--Yaes.

Senator O’CHEE—And what were you told in that induction briefing about the
group’s role?

|

|

|

|

|

}

! Mr White—In the first induction—and T was one of the sarly ones, and probably
| the oarliest in the Freehill's area—there were flve complainants, They were Garms, Gill
| and Smaith, and Dawson and Scharer, My induction briefing was that we—we being

| Telecom—had to stop these people to stop the floodgates being opened.

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

Senator O’ CHEE—What, stop them reasonably ar stop them at all costs-—or
what?
Mr White—The words used to me in the early days were that we had to stop ¢
o~/ these people at all costs,

Senator O°CHEE--So when you were told to do a document better, that meant to
do a better job of stopping them at all costs?

Mr White—I would say exphinmg the information available to the best of my
ability. That is the bast way I can explain it.

Senator O’CHEE—To the satisfaction of—-
| Mr White—The team leader.

CHAIR—Mr White, were you ever expected to fabricate information or to
misinterprot the evidence?

Mr White—No.

o~ CHAIR—So you were asked to explain to the best of your ability, if this could be
| explained not as Telstra's mishandling of it but a2 an eeror that conld be explained?

Mr White—I was never ever coerced to do something that was immaral or illegal.
'

Senator O*CHEE—Mr Pinnock, you just heard evidence of this group being
established after the fast-track arbitration process was set up,

Mr Pinnock—I am not sure whether the evidence was that it was after it was set

gp.lundmtooditwastobeatﬁwumeﬂme.Butinﬂwweut.lmkeyonrpolntonthu.
m.

Senator O’CHEE—You have just heard evidence about the activities of this
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IN THE MATTER OF an arbitration pursuant to
the Fast Track Arbitration Procedure dated 21 April
1994

Between
ALAN SMITH

Claimant
and

TELSTRA CORPORATION LTD trading as
TELECOM AUSTRALIA

Telecom

WITNESS STATEMENT OF IAN JOBLIN

1, JAN ARMSTRONG JOBLIN of 118 Queen Street, Melbourne in the State of Victoria
solemnly and sincerely declare and affirm as follows:- -

QUALIFICATIONS

1. I am a consulting Forensic Psychologist. 1 have a Master of Arts with honours in
Psychology from Massey University in New Zealand. I bave seventeen years experience
as a consultant Forensic Psychologist and I have been a registered psychologist with the
Victorian Psychological Council since 1977.

2. Attached hereto and marked "IAJ-1" is a list of the professional bodies of which I am a
member, a summary of my employment history, a list of my consultancies and a list of
my recent publications and research.

INSTRUCTIONS

3. 1 have been retained by Messrs Freehill Hollingdale & Page, the solicitors acting for
Telstra Corporation Limited ("Telecom”™) to review a report on the psychological status of
Mr Alan Smith which had been prepared by Mr Christopher Mackey dated 10 June 1994,
to interview Mr Smith, to draw my own conclusions as to Mr Smith's psychological
status and to report my views to Telecom for the purposes of the arbitration commenced
against Telecom by Mr Smith on behalf of the Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp in which
Mr Smith has, I understand, asserted a claim for psychological harm.

4, In order to prepare for the interview with Mr Smith I read the following written material:

(@) A report of Mr Christopher Mackey, Psychologist, dated 10 J une 1994, addressed
to Dr Gordon Hughes.

(b) An Austel publication entitled "The COT Cases Austel's Findings and
Recommendations” dated April 1994.

(¢) A Coopers & Lybrand report entitled "The view of Telecom Australia’s Difficult

Network Fault Policies and Procedures” dated November 1993.
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(d) A Bell Canada International Inc study, entitled "Telecom Australia Rotary Hunting
Group Study”.

(¢) Telecom's response to the reports of Coopers & Lybrand and Bell Canada
International, dated December 1993. "4

(f) __ABellCanada International Inc addendum to its report, dated 10 November 1993.
(g) A five page chronology a copy of which is attached and marked "IAJ-2".

| 5. 1 propose, below, to set out my conclusions on Mr Smith's psychological status as at the
date of my interview with him and to make some observations on the report of Mr
Smith’s psychological status prepared by Mr Mackey.

OPINION ON MR SMITH'S PSYCHOLOGICAL STATUS

‘ 6. I interviewed Mr Alan Smith at the Richmond Henty Hotel in Poriland, Victoria on 12

‘ September 1994. The interview commenced at 9:30 am and finished at 2:00 pm. The

‘ interview took place in a private part of the hotel. No one other than Mr Smith and I was

‘ present during the course of the interview. During the interview with Mr Smith I obtained

a background history from him and I had a discussion with him in relation to the dealings

| that he has had with Telecom. I also carried out a psychological evaluation of Mr Smith
as more particularly described below.

7. Mr Smith was born in the United Kingdom and is aged forty years. I obtained information
from Mr Smith during the interview about his family history, his siblings, his education
and his employment. Much of Mr Smith's working life has involved working on ships

| " however Mr Smith also completed a course in hotel management and he worked in a
' nuraber of hotels and restaurants in and around Melbourne for a period before returning to
the sea in the early 1970's. He subsequently bought a truck and began working as 2
courier however that venture appears not to have been successful and he went back 1o sea
to work on tugs at the Port of Melbourne. He remained in that employment until
purchasing the Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp in 1988. Mr Smith explained that over
the twelve to thirteen years that he was working on tugs he was also involved in various
catering projects in his spare time.

8. M Smith told me that he purchased the Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp in 1988 with a

view to expanding the camp to become a function, conference and educational centre, Mr

_ Smith said that he wished to attract school groups and groups of underprivileged children
. . where they could undertake educational pursuits as well as survival skills.

9. I also obtained information in the course of my interview with Mr Smith about Mr
Smith's failed marriage. Mr Smith does not attribute the breakdown of his marriage 10
Telecom and the difficulties he has had with them. It seems from a review of the history
of the relationship that there were some considerable bouts of marital disagreement, even
prior to Mr Smith purchasing the property at Cape Bridgewater. Mr Smith reported, for
example, that his wife did not like the involvement he had in the hospitality and hote}
industries in Melbourne, that she would have preferred him to remain at sea, and indeed
appreciated the time off that he would have when working at sea. Mr Smith reported that
basically his marital relationship was satisfactory at the time when he was working at sea.
He reported that in the early 1970's, when he was managing restaurants in Melboume he
returned to sea and that, this was due to the difficulties he began to have with his wife. Mr
Smith also reported that his wife did not wish him to proceed with the financial outlay
involved with the purchase of a truck to commence a courier business as it would have
necessitated using the house as collateral. Again in response, Mr Smith went back to
work at sea, this time on the tugs in Melbourne.

FHPMELCD\94320007.0 -6 December 1994 {16:25)
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Mr Smith reported that when they moved to Cape Bridgewater Mr Smith began to have
difficulties with his telephone, that the relationship with his wife became increasingly
strained and his wife did not appreciate his drive to sort the situation out with Telecom.
Mr Smith said that as he became increasingly involved with the difficulties with his
telephone his wife became increasingly frustrated over his preoccupation with the matter i
and the marriage then ended.

In summary, in relation to the marriage, it is my opinion that Mr Smith’s marriage did not
end because of any reason which could be attributable to an act or a omission of Telecom.
Although somewhat speculative, my conclusion is that Mr Smith's marriage was headed
towards irretrievable breakdown prior to 1988 when Mr Smith purchased the Cape
Bridgewater Holiday Camp business.

During the interview 1 also discussed with Mr Smith, in broad terms, his financial
situation which he claims to be precarious. I also questioned Mr Smith about his
recreational pursuits and Mr Smith told me that he spent twenty-four hours a day at work
at the Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp.

Mr Smith was, at all times, cooperative during the interview he was not under any
misapprehension over the nature of the interview nor my role in the preparation of a
report for Telecom.

Mr Smith is a man of obvious inteliigence. Although no formal intelligence testing has
been carried out on Mr Smith, intelligence or lack of it, is not an issue in this report.

From my interview with Mr Smith I formed the conclusion that there was no basis for
suggesting that alcohol plays any role in any of the difficulties Mr Smith currently
reports.

It is quite clear from my interview with Mr Smith that he is preoccupied with the
difficulties which he states be has had with his phone. In my professional opinion his
preoccupation has become a clinical obsession. This obsession, preoccupies his time and,
Mr Smith has found that his psychological and physical resources to develop the camp as
. he says he intended to, have suffered.

[ 17. I have no doubt that Mr Smith's psychological state has reached a point where the
difficulties that he states he has had with Telecom and his associated obsession with such
alleged difficulties have become pervasive and have insinuated themselves into most
aspects of Mr Smith's functioning. The extent of Mr Smith's preoccupation and obsession

. with Telecom is manifested by the fact that any symbol representing Telecom may
generalise to cause him distress even though that symbol may be totally unrelated to any
complaint or alleged fault with Mr Smith's telephone system. 1t is, in my opinion, quite
apparent that Mr Smith has obviously developed psychological problems within himself
as a result of the difficulties he perceives he has had with Telecom. I am firmly of the
view, however, that deterioration of Mr Smith's business (should that be established) and
his associated psychological state is extremely difficult to attribute to factors relating to
his dealings with Telecom. There is no doubt that this man has developed a dysfunctional
personality which is displayed in his preoccupation with Telecom. This preoccupation has
created a sitnation which has become dysfunctional from a psychological perspective for
the continuation of the Mr Smith's business. I am of the opinion that it is not possible to
say that there is a causative link between Mr Smith’s psychological deterioration and an
act or omission of Telecom.

[ S

18. The issue of a cause and effect relationship relating to Mr Smith's psychological
dysfunction is of vital importance. The development of his obsession and preoccupation

FHPMELCD\94320007.0 -6 December 1994 (16:25)
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with Telecom which became dysfunctional was not, in my opinion, the only choice for

personality development that Mr Smith had. That is, in my professional opinion, Mr

Smith did not have to develop an obsession, be did not have to become dysfunctional and

' 2 it is my opinion that his obsession developed because of pre-disposing personality factors

| ; which, under conditions of perceived stress, were exacerbated and predominated to

become an obsession. The operative factor, however, is that they did not necessarily have

| to become that way over the time since 1988. Mr Smith had, in my opinion, a choice of

psychological states. Unfortunately, he developed an obsession to the detriment of his

. overall psychological condition and this made it more difficult for him to deal with
| - business and commercial issues.

| ! 19. Logical and rational thoughts processes often become unavailable to persons who are
| [ obsessed. It is important to differentiate between obsessions and compulsions. Obsessions
- in this case are persistent ideas, thought or impulses that are experiénced as intrusive and
inappropriate and cause marked anxiety or stress. Mr Smith does not, in my opinion,

recognise the unreasonableness of his obsession or that his behaviour is or was excessive.

Because excessive intrusions can be distracting they frequently result in inefficient

performance. Indeed, Mr Smith reported to me that he is unable to concentrate. He also

reported a lack of motivation and the feeling of debilitation. I am of the opinion, however,

that it is extremely difficult to attribute these effects to any act or omission of Telecom. It

is useful, here, to make reference to the concept of the »ordinary man®. In my opinion the

difficulties an "ordinary man" would have, that Mr Smith asserts he had, would not Create

i in the mind of the "ordinary man” the dysfunction that it created in the mind of Mr Smith.

COMPREHENSIVE PERSONALITY TESTING

! 20. I conducted comprehensive personality testing of Mr Smith by means of the Minnesota

] Multiphasic Personality Inventory. This non-projective test has the advantage of having

" validity scales. Excessive scores on any of these scales makes the clinical scales invalid.

i Accordingly, a subject attempting to present himself or herself in a better or worse light
can be detected. In this case Mr Smith did not present himself in any light other than his
genuine assessment and the clinical scales are therefore, in my opinion, valid. The clinical
scales with regards to Mr Smith's personality profile, compieted as a result of my
interview of Mr Smith as marked, included scale 3 (hysteria), scale 4 (a scale measuring
social difficulties and the absence of strong pleasurable experiences) and scale 9
(hypomania).

. 21.  The scales indicate that Mr Smith has a personality which dictates impuisive, acting out
' behaviour. He is somewhat grandiose and hyperactive, but not depressed. It is to be noted
from the literature that such persons may become belligerent if grandiose plans are
interrupted. He is thus seen as experiencing flights of ideas and often unable to delay
gratification. He lacks insight into his own and other's behaviours. He denies the presence
of psychological problems. He tooks for simplistic, concrete solution to problems. His
personality indicates that he is fighting against something, usually some form of confiict
with authority. The combination of these scales indicates that the driving aspects of his
personality dictate a tendency towards conflict with little insight except for simplistic and
I concrete solutions to problems.

CONCLUSIONS

}
< » o1 spent considerable time reviewing the documentary materials supplied by Telecom’s
solicitors, 1 conducted an extensive interview with Mr Smith and 1 administered
J comprehensive personality testing. As stated above, a number of areas of Mr Smith's

i J  FHPMELCD\94320007.0 -6 December 1994 (16:25)
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24,

5

occupational and vocational life have demonstrated failures. Mr Smith attributes the
failures in these areas direcily to Telecom. It is my opinion that Mr Smith has developed
an obsession in his atitude towards Telecom and it is that obsession with its
psychological correlates which has, in turn, created a dysfunctional psychological state.
In these circumstances failure in social and vocational pursuits was inevitable. Mr Smith's
personality testing confirmed this conclusion.

There is no doubt that Mr Smith is somewhat psychologically distressed. It is however, in
my opinion, quite inappropriate to draw any cause and effect relationship between Mr
Smith's psychological status and any actions or omissions on the part of Telecom.

There is, in my opinion, no doubt that Mr Smith's underlying personality factors were
exacerbated under conditions of stress. That stress, however, is 2 reaction to perceived
problems with Telecom. ‘The reaction in turn, became Mr Smith’s raison d'étre. In my
opinion it did not have to be. Unfortunately now Mr Smith has become preoccupied with
these problems however 1 do not consider him to be depressed nor paranoid. Any
psychological dysfunction displayed by Mr Smith is symptomatic of his obsession and
preoccupation.

REVIEW OF MR MACKEY'S REPORT OF 10 JUNE 1994

25,

26,

27.

28.

FHPMELCD\94320007.0 -6 December 1994 (16:25)

I have examined in some detail the report prepared by Mr Christopher Mackey dated 10
June 1994 in relation to Mr Alan Smith's psychological status and I refer to that report.

I have no doubt that Mr Mackey's discussion of further test results on the last paragraph
of page 2 are reported objectively by concluding that results “are consistent with at least 2
moderately disabling level of stress associated with traumatic experiences....”. In my
opinion the crucial issue is to determine the basis of those traumatic experiences,
assuming the symptoms can be taken as being present. What is difficult, however, is to
attribute those traumatic experiences and the resulting stress of them, in Mr Smith' case
solely and wholly to his difficulties with Telecom. It must be noted that Mr Smith's
subjective report of such difficulties and the actual difficulties in fact may be in conflict.

Mr Mackey refers to "symptoms indicative of a post-traumatic stress reaction”. In my
experience this diagnosis is one fraught with considerable difficulty in terms of
objectivity and diagnosis. While Mr Mackey reports such symptoms in Mr Smith
consistent with such a diagnosis, 1 note Mr Mackey's comment in the last sentence of
page 3, in which he seems to indicate that the symptoms of the post-traumatic stress have

“likely been exacerbated by exposure to previous traumatic experiences.....".

I note in Mr Mackey's summary and opinion that in his opinion Mr Smith "currently
suffers from major depression as well as an anxiety disorder associated with stress which
he perceives as traumatic". 1 am concemed over Mr Mackey's diagnosis of a major
depression. It is not clear from Mr Mackey's report as 0 whether or not his diagnosis is of
a major depressive disorder, single episode, or a major depressive disorder, recurrent. The
diagnosis Mr Mackey makes of a major depression was not, in my opinion, notified when
1 saw Mr Smith on the 12th Septernber 1994. T am of the opinion that it would not have
been possible that between the time of Mr Mackey's interview with Mr Smith on the 4th
June 1994 and the time of my interview with Mr Smith on the 12th September 1994 that
he had recovered from a major depressive disorder to the point where I could report with
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diagnosis Mr Mackey makes of a major depression was not, in my opinion, notified when
1 saw Mr Smith on the 12th September 1994, I am of the opinion that it would not have
been possible that between the time of Mr Mackey's interview with Mr Smith on the 4th
June 1994 and the time of my interview with Mr Smith on the 12th September 1994 that
he had recovered from a major depressive disorder to the point where I could report with
some emphasis that he was not in my opinion depressed. It further does not seem that in
the intervening three or so months between Mr Mackey's interview and my interview that
Mr Smith had any intense therapeutic endeavour to rid himself of the dysfunctional
symptoms of a major depression or a post-traumatic stress disorder.

' AND I MAKE this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true and

correct.
1§

DECLARED at Melbourne ) \%\ )
in the State of Victoria ) = ——
this #hday of December 1994, )
Before me:

WM O O

WAYNE MAURICE CONDON

Freohill Hollingdsle & Pegs

101 Colins Street, Metboume

A Soficitor holding a cumsnt

, Practsing mm
L. Praciice Act 1958.

b
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CONFIRMATIO
N OF FAX

10 January 1996

Telecommunications
lndustry
Mr Alan Smith Ombudsman
Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp )
Biowholes Rd John Pinnock
RMB 4408 Ombudsmarn

CAPE BRIDGEWATER VIC 3306

Dear Mr Smith

I refer to your letter of 31 December 1994 in which you seek to access to various
correspondence held by the TIO concerning the Fast Track Arbitration Procedure.

The arbitration of your claim was completed when an award was made in your favour
more than eighteen months ago and my role as Administrator is over.

I do not propose to provide you with copies of any documents held by this office.

Yours sincerely

OMBUDSMAN

556

“ .. providing independent, just, informal, speedy resolusion of complaints.”

TIOILTD ACN Q57 634 787 Box 18098 Telephone {03} 9277 8777
National He‘adquarters _ Collins Street East Facsimile  {03) 9277 8797
315 Exhibition Street Melbourne 3000 Tel. Freecall 1800 062 058

Melourne Victoria Fax Freecall 1800 630 614
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AUSTRAALIA
14 April 1964 PRGTECTED COMMERGIAL AND CONSUMER
. CUSTOMER AFFAINS
171242 EXHIBITION STRFET
Detective Superintendent Jeff Penrose :E;Bg:ﬁgm
Australian Federal Police - o

Telephone (03} 8327700
Facaimlle 103} 632 31

Facsimile No. (06) 275 7437

Dear Mr Pcarose

I have attached for your information » copy of correspondence received from Mr Alan Srnith
of Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp and a response from Telecom. Mt Smith's letter to
Telecom appears 10 be inferring that Telecosn bas vbtained this information by monitoring his
sepvice. Mr Clinton Porteous, 8 journalist from the Herald Sun has rung Telecom indicating
that Mr Smith has made allegatioas to him that Telecom has obtained this information through
monitoting of his sorvice. Telecom has not responded to Mr Porteous.

As you will pote from the correspondence, Telecom has records indicating that Mr Stidi has
disclosed this information to theee Telecom officers over the last 12 months, Accordingly,
Mr Smith's allegation that he has not disclosed this information to Telecom iy untrue.

By advice dated 14 January 1994, M Trevor Hindsen of the Vie/Tas Region has advised me

that voice monitoring of Mr Smith's Cape Bridgewatet telephone service has been carried out
as followa:

"To check that incoming calls to the Portland Exchange were suceessiully connected
through to Mr Smith, the investigating technical officer at Portland Telephone

v-* Exchange set up equipment which trapped data on these calls, then sounded an alarm.
This provess was established from approximately June 1993 to August 1993, however,
the equipment was only set up to rap deta while this particular officer was available."

The documents provided to Mz Smith appear to have been prepared in April 1993.
Comparison of this withthe technical information on voice monitoring outlined above
indicates that the information was disclosed o Televom, and the documents were prepared,
prior to the voice menitoring taking place.

Yours faithfully é\sﬁ '
W

. | ‘QOé t"ﬁ

, 3 SD D T . ‘<
Steve Black SO &
GROUP GENERAL MANAGER >0 I VS
CUSTOMER AFFAIRS . 5?90 ¢ %@‘Qf

PROTECTED S ST 8
90‘9‘%5"

,({3’?- Tatstra Corfioraiian f rnwsd

AGN 51779 556




RECORD OF CONVERSATION BETWEEN CONSTABLE TIMOTHY DAHLSTROM AND
MR ALAN SMITH (CONTINUED) PAGE 6

A.

Q29 .

in which you don't mention the name of the bus
service, and you're asking for a guarantee of your
phone service? '

That's right.

And _again you've shown on_ this dJocument that

Q30.

At

Q31.

Q32.

033.

handwritten onto the document is the actual name of ¢
the bus service?

1 think this is the worst out of the lot of them,
because at no stage, I mean it was only & small
charter but I, I kept this one very, very clear and
there's no way in the world that I disclosed who it.
was. Because let's face it, I'm not saylng anyone
else would've got this contract, it was only a small
charter but the point is I mentioned it in the
letter form that I wanted a, a guarantee so that I £
could tell this gentleman, because the same person
experienced problems with my phone, and I thought
well at least I can do the right thing if I can give
him a guarantee then, you know, then he could
guarantee to his people that yeah okay, we can, we
can do the service. A handwritten note is the name
of the bus company on the right hand side which,
it's just.

And had you been making calls to the bus company
around that time, or to the owner? ‘

Oh yes, yes, yeah, yeah.

And that handwritten note just for the purpose of
the tape is 0'Meara is the name?

O'Meara and actually that same fellow did send =a
letter prior, prior to that, that he'd experienced
problems with my phones, prior. So there is a
letter in Telecom archives and I have a copy, where
he actually sent a letter complaining about getti

through to Cape Bridgewater. 39

-7\

Ay W\LM’Q ;.)

-

Right, All right so we'll just, you've al o a
that there are other documents there,
they're not directly relating to the live oT, \}& by

issue they show that the malicious ¢ ac
been set up on your line without your ed @?’

' RO &
That's right. | & % &
a
5 s
&

2And those documents you say arly

malicious call trace has affecdted t ervi
9 559
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TI10 LTD

ﬁ“'ﬂ BY:HUNT & HUNT

i.
lI

|
Dear Warwick
PAST-TRACK ARBITRATION FROCEDURE

You have asked me for my comments on the arbitration process, now U
i have de!lvered my first ruling.

Upon m,y' return from leave in 2 weeks, I would be happy 1o discuss this
mattet with you in detail,

Y

12 May 1995

BY FAX: 377 8797

Melbournie VIC 3000

In simple; terens, my observations ate as follows:

. ————

MELBOURNE OFF IR

112= 5-85 : 2:41PN ;

D
Hunt

Paftnars
unt E. s
LAWYERS James GF, Hamowen

: Gordan L

.81 3 277 819mi8 2

Our ket GLH

. | EE

Your Ref:

.

]

Mmool b owr

as|far as [ could observe, both Telecom and Smith co-operated in
Smith arbitration;

1y daay

time Pramcs set in the original Asbitration Agreement were, With
benefit of hindsight, optimistic;

sydmney woes

11664112 GLH/MS

in{particular, we did not allow sufficient time in the Arbitration fl"
m for ineviable delays associated with the production ©

ents, obmining further particulars and the prepamdon of
ical reports;

——

‘.l
¢rlsdnume
el it e . -

llnilrl‘

r& have peen aliegations by Smith and ether claimants that fd / o
om deliberately slowed the process by delaying the ‘ LY,
uction of decuments under ROI - cestainly the FOI claims have S

ed delays but | am unable to camment as to Whether there has
bgen a deliberate delaying tactic;

request for further partieulars ase, I think, unavoidable - although the
emphasis in the arbitration process is upon a quick resolution of the
dispute, a party (in this case Telecom) faced with a significant claim
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 BYIHUNT & HUNT 12~ 588 3 A1PH WELBOURNE OFF{CE~ sy Mm 87874

z..

against it is endtled o be presented with particulatised cormph.mts
not generalised and unsubstandated allegations;

. preparation of technical reports by the claimants is alvays going
mapréblmn-inshnplemms.Telecomhasallthemlﬁon
the claimant has to pay a technical expen to examine and .

by

BN E B

— ) pret it
In s , it is tmy view that if the process is to remain credible, ks f
_ to cantemplate 2 dme frame for campletion which is longer
,! than pres contained in the Arbitration Agreement..

There ase some other procedural difficulties which revealed themselves
during the Smith arbiration and which 1 would like to discuss with you
when I retun.  These centre principally upon the fact that claimants, who
are often j large sums, are generslly umble to spexify the legal basis
for their (egwﬁm,bmchofmmmdcpmcﬁmm.m
it is necessary for me W my rulings upon 2 breach of legal duty, This
means that I have to in part rely upon Telecom to idently the legal basis of
the claimpmde against it (which is somewhat perverse and which was in
any event handled by Telecom is 2 less than satisfactory manner), and/or 1
Rave to search myself for 2 legal basis without assistance from the parties
(which inevitably contsibutes to the time and expense associated with the
proceedings).

|

I;wonder whether some pro forma documnent could be developed which
could point claimants in the right direction.

l.apclogise for the brevity of these cormments. Iamha}awwprovidem
vmm&udetaﬂedwr‘gmmpmtwhmlmmm&om eqve in 2 weeks,
Ultimately, I think we should have @ conference involving you, me and
Peter Bartlett to consider these and related issues.

. I %
\Toutsohimely

'
.

B - 56/4
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’ * ' \ MAY 12 '95 O5:15PM
| ' we o A
| _ A

PRIVATE &
, CONPFIDENTIAL
)
B : Telecommpsications
o FACSIMILE COVER SHEET .- Industry

- TO:  The Hon. Lionsl Bowen AC ( Council Chairman) Ombudsman
| . Mr. Ross Ramsay (Board Chairman) - MmaguGoW[mm
- Telem
Ms. Holly Raiche - Communications Law Centre
Mr. Ewan Brown - Executive Director
SETEL
) MrlohnRohm angm
b Vodafone Australasia Pry. Led.
-~ Mr. Andsew Bailey - Director, Carporate & Regulatory Affairs
“ Opwms Comnumications Pry. Led.
Ms, Gillien Welshe - Director of Corporate Affairs
Telecom Australia
M. Rob Simpson - General Counsel
Mr. Jobn Bries - Financial Director
Vodafone Pty. Lad.
Mr. Graeme Ward ~ Director of Corporate Plansiog
Telstra

DATE: . May12 1995
| I NO. OF PAGES Including Coversbeet (4)

Message:
Memo and attach, follow

Ja‘

e bl = Ty
}Z.,MLLQ #WL/
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TIOLTD  ACN 057 634 787 Box 18098 Telephone (03) 277 6777
Natlanal Headguarters — Collins Street East Facsimiie (03) 277 8787
xhibitan (Bp Mo“rneaooo pMabils 118 59 YO8
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' L

Telscommunications
Industry
MEMORANDUM
Warwick LSmith U
TO: Council Members Ombudsman
Board Members '
FROM Warwick Smith

DATE: May 12, 1995
SUBJECT: COT Case

ThcﬁthOTCascmsulthasbmrw&inmddisnibmﬁtotheparﬁzsmday.
Enclosed for your information is:

¢ Press Relesse
s Advice to Telecorm upon the disuibution of the result.

Dr. Hughes has Jeft for Greece today. Pia and myself will deal with reactions from
Tuesday and I will brief Council at its meeting on Wednesday 17th if that proves
necessary.

All other AUSTEL sponsored COT Claimants are now in the Atbitratlonpmcess
with Arbitrators appointed.

The next COT case result is expected iu the middle of June at the soopest.

DYIN

"o providing independens, pusi, informal, speedy resolurion of complaints.”

TIOLID ACN 057 634 787 Box 18098, Telephone (03) 277 8777
National Headquarters Collins Strewt East Facsimile (03) 277 Y97




N beokerod by AUSTEL.

b

MEDIA

sieleuse

FRIDAY 12TH MAY, 1995

. ISTTELECOM COT CASE ARBITRATION FINALISED

The Telocommmications Indury Ombudemmn, Admisistomor of ®e Fest-Track
mmwmw&w&ms&w‘hhﬁﬂ

mms.-mmmum'mmw
ncgotisecd by the purties end the Administrator with the assistasce of Special Logal
-~ Countsl in mid 1994. This arbitation proacss flowed from a settlement propossl

mmmmmwwuwau
paties, had bean ron in ascordance with principles of nanixal justice.

/bl hie ixsu of tae costomer’s 8008 (o docanantaiion via FOT had censed delays
in the process, the erbimation procedure proved w be & fiir snd soccessful mexns of
hﬂymmmwmmm

Whilst not identifying the-cluisent or the quansen of the Award, the Administrator
noted thes fhe findings of the Resource Unit, the specialist tochnical advisers 0 the
m;_uwhmn'wwumummmm
w»mm:mm‘uuwm-mwms
equipment (which incindes tslophone cabling, phones, answesing. mechines of

 Gacsituiles connectod Within the customer premises), most of the probless wers in the

" Por fther information plesm contact: MR WARWICK SMITH

S$6/s
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12 May 1955 :
R Yelecommunications
. K _ _ lodustey
PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL - Ombudsman

- Telecom

' Fast-Track Arbltration Procedure - Alan Smith and Telecom

Ti10 LTD +++ BENJAMIN doo4/004

COPY __

. . . Warwick L Smith LB
Mr Ted Benjamin ‘ Ombudsman
National Managet Customer Response Unit

37242 Exhibition Street
MELBOURNE VIC 3000_

By hane

I

1 enclose for your information & capy of the Arbitcator’s Award in this matter.

You should of course be aware of your obligations under the Fast-Track Arbitation
Procedure 10 treat this Award, the subject matter of the arbitration proceedings, the
-conduict of the procedure and the confidential information (as defined in clavse 16 of
the Procedure) as strictly confidential, pursuant to clause 17 of the Procedure.

You will remember the terms of the recent ameodment to the Procedure (clause 184)
whereby the Administrator is able to make public comment on the process and on any
findings of general application to the telecommunicstions industry, without
identifying the claimant or the quantum of any Award. I enclose for your information
acopyofthemedmrelsasexssmdbyﬂxisoﬁoetoday,wmchgweseﬁ'ectmclmse
18A.-

Yourg_ sincerely

\ cc.  DrGordon Hughes
Mr Peter Bartlett |
*... providing independent, juss, informal, speedy resolucion of complaines.”

Ombu;lanan

$6/8
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Ref No: A/97/123

8 July 1998
Commonwealth
Ombudsman
ADDRESS:
6 TH FLOOR.
a 1 FARRELL FTACE
CANBERRA ACT 2601
Mr Graham Schorer N POBTAL
Golden % ronx:gw
PO Box 313 ; . CANBERRA
NORTH MELBOURNE 3051 96 Do ot
TULL FREE:
. 1 B0D 133 057
i Dear Mr Schorer EACSIMILE
N (06} 245 728
5 I refer to your letter of 4 July 1998 (facsed on 6 July 1998) concerning INTERNATIONAL
the letter you received from the Department of Communications and o0 e
the Arts dated 23 June 1998.

The Amended Terms of Reference provided to the Working Party by

the Senate Committee did not . -provide a forum to investigate Telstra's
alleged conduct of misleading the Senate.’

Yours sincerely

John Wymack
Chair, Working Party
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_1P-JUL-1998 11:25 FROM COMM OMBUDSMAN T0

62773246 P.@1-02

Ref No: A/97/123

10 July, 1998

ADDRESS:

6 THFLOGR

1 PARRELL FLACE

Mr John Armstrong \ ACT 2601
Telstra : \ POSTAL:
Level 38 CANEIRBA ACE 2601
242 Exchibition Street TELEPHONE:
MELBOURNE VIC 3000 () 76 0111

TOLL FREE:
Dear Mr Armstrong 1800148 057

FACETMILE:

(0} 6245 7929

The Chair of the Senate ERCA Legislation Comunittee notified the INTERNATIGNAL
Ombudsman of my appointment as Chair of the Working Party until 11~ acsivmE
September 1998. The Ombudsman has agreed to release me for that purpdke.”

Telstra has agreed to compensate the Ombudsman for my services to the
Working Party. Please inform me of the name of the appropriate officer in
Telstra with whom the Ombudsman'’s office may make the necessary
arrangements. Alternatively, you may wish to ask a Telstra officer to contact
Mr Chris Ross (phone 02 62760133) to make arrangements.

1 understand that Telstra is prepared to arrange an inspection of Mr
Plowman’s documnents in Melbourne at 9.30am on Monday 13 July 1998.
Although the primary objective of the viewing is to enable Mr Plowman to
identify those documents of which he would like to have copies, it is my
opinion that it also presents an oppottunity for the Working Party to form
views as to the efficacy of the process to date. .

M Plowman informed me that he would like Ms Owens, Mr Close, Mrs

. Garms and Mr Schorer to assist him in inspecting the documents. Mr

Plowman also stated that he has no objection to me attending as an observer
of the process. I do not think that a representative of the Ambidji Group
should attend the inspection - it is my opinion that the Ambidji Group remain
an independent adviser to the Working Party and be available to provide
opinions on disputes which might arise.

I understand that there are a large nﬁmberofdocuments_and that it may take
more than one day to complete the inspection. 1should be grateful if you
would advise me whether Telstra has estimated how long the inspection will
take. ) .

W 563
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_19-JUL-1998  11:25  FROM  COMM OMBUDSMAN T0 62773046

It may be that the people inspecting the documents will require explanations
of some of the documents. Please advise whether Telstra would be prepared
to arrange for a Telstra officer to be available to facilitate the provision of such
explanations. | envisage that any requests for explanations will be submitted
through me and that any officer nominated by Telstra will not be expected to
engage in debates with those inspecting the documents.

1 should be grateful if you would respond to the matters raised in this letter
before 3.00pm today (10 July 1998) so that those involved may make necessary

‘arrangements.

I have notified Mr Reg Topp of the Ambidji Group that it is pesible that the
Working Party wili require their services periodically commencing early next
week. Mr Topp assured me that Mr Fitzsimons will be available at short
notice to respond to requests I might make.

As discussed yesterday, I agree that the Working Party should develop a
strategy including a timetable. It appears to me that it would be convenient
for the Working Party to discuss that matter next week while all members axe
in Melbourne. I suggest that such a meeting could occur eatly on Tuesday 14
July 1998 - I should think the meeting would take about two hours to
complete. I should be grateful to receive your response as soon as possible.

Also, please advise who will be Telstra’s representative on the Working Party.

Yours sincerely

== John Wynack

Chair, Working Paxty.
Copies to Mrs Garms and Mr Schorer.

P.82/92
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‘" " tem  STD Calls - ftemised, continued
: AN N

| STD calls continued

Date Time Piace Number Rate Min:Sec $
: Telephone Service 03 5526 7265 continued ' -
| 49 28Nov 10:03am “Melbourne 0398761254 Economy 0:10 018" -
_ 472 28 Nov  10:05 am Melbourne 0398761254 Economy 9:38 1,720 .
v = 37  28Nov 01:34 pm Meiboumne 0398761853 Economy 18:23 3.30° o,
' I 2 427 29 Nov  05:12 pm Melbourne 0397555480 Economy 2:40 0.58* ¥
30 Nov  10:34 am Meibourne 0398761254 Day 1:01 0.48" -
30 Nov  10:39 am Melbourne 0392877099 Day 1:24 06t | °
| 30 Nov  10:42 am Brisbhane 0738521711~ Day 12:12 442"
| 30 Nov  11:20 am Melbourne 0398761853 Day 0:52 - 0.43"
30 Nov  11:21 am Melbourne 0398761264 Day 1:49 0.74”
30 Nov  01:59 pm Melbourne 0398761853 Afternoon 0:48 0.39*
01 Dec  08:56 am Melboume 0398761853 Day 2:54 1.09*
01 Dec  08:05 am Melbourne 0398761254 Day 4:54 1.74*
01 Dec  10:30 am Brisbane 0733623322 ¢ Day 112 0.57"
01 Dec_ 01:28 pm_Melbourne . 0392877001 Alternoon 3:.55 1.30¢
01 Dec 01:32 pm Melbourne 0392877099 Afternoon 1:44 0.66* .
02 Dec  07:46 am Meibourne 0398761853 Day 0:48 0.41" ..
02 Dec  05:11 pm Melbourne 0398761254 Afternoon 1:56 072" |
02 Dec  08:30 pm Scarsdale 0353428591 Economy 8:58 161" L
02 Dec  08:50 pm Aliredton 0353341229 Economy 9:47 174 ¢
02 Dec  09:39 pm Melbourne 0386761254 Economy 8:38 165" ..
03 Dec  06:08 am Melbourne 0398761853 Economy 4:24 0.87"
03 Dec  07:21 am Melbourne 0395538030 Day 5:35 1.977
03 Dec  04:37 pm Melboune 0398761254 Afternoon 2:10 0.78"
03 Dec 08:30 pm Melbourne 0395114336 Economy 4:01 0.81"
03 Dec  08:38 pm Melbourne 0393983881 Economy 414 0.83"
04 Dec  06:05 am Melbourne 0398761853 Economy 1:31 0.407
04 Dec  01:00 pm Melbourne 0395681824 Afterncon 4:55 1.59"
04 Dec  02:32 pm  Meibourne 0398761264 Afternoon 017 0.23"
04 Dec  02:48 pm Melboume ~ 0398761254 Afterncon 0:33 0.31"
04 Dec  03:05 pm Melbourne 0398761254 Afternoon 13:08 3.99"
04 Dec  04:13 pm Melbourne (398761254 Afternoon 14:33 441"
04 De¢  04:28 pm Melbourne (398761853 Afternoon 1:24 0.56"
04 Dec  04:30 pm Melbourne 0398761853 Afternoon 1:18 0.53"
04 Dec  04:31 pgp Melbourne 0398761264 Afternoon 4:09 1.36% .
04 Dec  04:51 pm Melbourne 03388761853 Afternoon 0:.35 0.33" -
. 482 04Dec 07:53pm Grovedale 0352414045 Economy 1:09 033 '
s .\ 378 D4 Dec  07:55 pm Melbourne 0395538030 Economy 20:43 3.00°
L 412, 05 Dec  08:26 am Melbourne 0395538030 Economy 019 820"
414 05 Dec  09:40 am Melhourne 0395538030 Economy 2:17 0.52*
413.. 05Dec 09:43 am Melbourne 0392877001 Economy 1:37 0.41*
419 05 Dec  10:06 am Melbourne 0398761853 Economy 1:07 0.33*
¥ 415 05Dec 10:08 am Melbourne 0398761254 Economy 0:20 0.21"
o © 418 05 Dec  10:08 am Melbourne 0398761853 Economy 0:46 0.28"
L 417 05 Dec  10:10 am Melbourne 0398761853 Economy 0:47 0.27*
" S 416 05 Dec  10:i1.am Metbourne 0398761254 Economy 1:33 0.40

- 563

|- _ Continued page 6
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~ mmmmmnwmm-mm‘numﬁrm’.lm
. suroyod will undeistind bow 1 folt when Inced with » fils tiled ASMITH, CARE
| BRIDGEWATER®. Ths laformution tn tids Tie indicated that Telecoin kncw of the full .

| mammmmmmwwmﬂwwwm
| back to the first eomplaints T had lodged. - PR S

s - FOidocuments CO400S, Tands . 0 - . - o

1 beliove that the hand-vrition comsments made by Ti s Resanne Pittard on document -

| 04808 wero mado it the time of settiemient. This settlemént wiss réachod ou 11 Decsmber
- 1992 and, siaee there comments vefor to Telecom ) of the poor grade of network

. performance suffored by tiy business over the previous 3 - 4 years, this praves clearly kst
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APPENDIX 2:
PART1
mefms.mmm::wynm
Commonweaith Ombudsman’s Office
L Thhhmrbulf-uphnmw
PART 1A - : '
Witness Statement dated 12/12/94, Romno Pittard, leh
= | (attached to MrWynack’s fetter) . .
This dotumest incindes the following statement:
| w . mmwmmmurmwmmofm
= - telephane so thas ke could speak to his advisors if he required. I am
thmmurMMMWme
, .+ during the negotiation period, ' W
Imuwnmmmrmmmmmemmm
' Mz Pittard and I were the unly people at this meeting, in & closed room. Ms Pittard told me
.. the'phone had a direct line out and I therefore had only to disl the number I required. She
also told me thit she would close the door whei she Jeft me to read the documents she had
provided and {f I needed tou or coffée while she was out of the room I should opem the door

snd call for assistance. ho&nwnmn,ahemuldnothmwwhurdne on the phone as the
: door was shut.. -

3 PART 2 .

‘ TMWMMW??MM. A ]

] from Rosanns Pittard to the Manager, Nuwomuvuamaons. .

: PMothﬁstmmwm

’ - » “Iwmmmmmmwmmm

! in Mr Macintosk’s briefease, ™ A
WWWM&%MW Lo ‘

! ' m:mmwmmmmwmm

him at the time of settlement, 1 cannot commsent on the variation between

C ‘ mmmmemmefneNam:mmn

—~ M» .

- PARTS .

Leﬂarfmmm ~

mwm,mmmwmmm*bmumm

O

When FOL documents CO4006, 7 and 8 (Appeadix 1) are read in conjunction with the letter
to Mr Wynack (Appéndix 2, part 1), and the contents of the Network Investigation files
Mmhwmm’lbmqhbmm&n?ohmmmm'ﬁmﬂ&mm
mmmwm»mm”cmmmmnmcﬂp

mwammmmﬁmndmwmmwmmmm
atthutﬁme,'l‘clmmhewhaﬁbnmennﬂaub;,mhud,ms - 4 years.
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two iatues

Thlnkm for jour concers.
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AlpSmitt Y

PS - '
Imnawhrmtptohlmardmd lwmmMrGoomSuuonof'l‘ehh-a'lLepl
Directorate - FOI Unit; togother with copies of page 1 from Telstra’s XLS fllés which

refers to logbooks dated 1/10/1990 sud coples of CCAS tost log books from 1/10/90 to
29/3193.

ImMMMommmAMWMWMm

- process, thnmml ndvhtheArbttutor. This information was never snpplied to me:

' hwymhmmw%mmumﬂd&euﬂmntmd :

- 11121992, alao asked for.coples of these early logbooks from 1990 to 1992. I had been

advised by 8 number of différent Telecom departments that no hkm-hdmmum
kqtby'l‘okemﬁombdonl‘]lml”l. E :

Charlythmlogboohdoum. lboﬂwemeof&obuemluwmmmmmsh’s
bmmmmﬁmcmwbm

Iapol:zwl&MrSmum%uduapmﬁﬂlwnwmmthﬁ
in!umaﬂon.merﬁnymm!ﬂngandthmudawymmwamﬁm L
handod down by the Arbizraicor.. | -
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Darren and Jenny Lewis
Cape Bridgewater Coastal Camp
RMB 4408, Cape Bridgewater
. Portland, 3305
Phone: 03 55.267 267
23" January 2003
Mr John Pinnock
Telecommunication Industry Ombudsman
P Box 276

Collins Street West
Melbourne 8007

Dear Mr Pinnock,

During a conversation with a representative from David Hawker's office earlier today, | was
advised to ask your office to investigate the phone problems my wife and § have continually
experienced since we bought our business from Alan Smith in December 2001.

Although these phone problems have decreased dramatically since Telstra rewired the
business and disconnected the phone alarm bell recently, we still have problems with the fax
line, as was demonstrated when 1 attempted to send a fax to your office yesterday. | am also
concerned that, since the rewiring, Telstra’s CCAS data still shows as many as seven
incoming calls a day not being answered, even though we are at home at the time.

As well as speaking to David Hawker's representative this moming, | also had a disturbing
discussion with Tony Watson, the Telstra fault technician assigned to my case. Mr Watson
informed me (in a round-about way) that he is reluctant to supply me with any more
information in relation to our phone faults because he knows | am in contact with Alan Smith,
the previous owner of the business. Apparently Telstra is afraid that, when talking to Alan, 1
might bring up the phone problems and therefore provide him with information he could use
in an attempt to reopen his arbitration. 1 am not interested in Alan’s past phone problems, or
his arbitration, except from the perspective of his obviously blatantly misleading
reassurances, when we first bought the business, that Telstra had fixed all the phone faults.

Before we bought this business, my wife and 1 ran another business of our own for five years,

successfully using the telephone, fax and Intemet to self memorabilia. Never before have we

experienced phone faults like those we have had to cope with since we moved to Cape
Bridgewater.

Since } am certainly not working in liaison with Alan Smith (as was suggested this morning
by Telstra’s Tony Watson), | am therefore now asking your office for advice on this matter in

the hope that you will b‘i able to help us to repair the damage that has been done to our
business to date. \

Will you please assist us in this matter?

Sincerely, .

Darren and Jenny Lewis

Copy to: David Hawker MP, Federal Member for Wannon, 190 Gray St Hamilton 3300

23Jan03Pinnock
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| CORPORATE SOLICITORS
Office of the Corporate Solicitor e P
AOTC '
7 Floor
470 Collins Street '
MELBOURNE VIC 3000 h0SsL3
Dear Sirs

TELECOM -ATs- GM (MELBOURNBEHOLDINGS PTYLTD

I enclose a certified claim for payment form for the sum of $295.00 being the
amount payable to Equity Adjusters for professional services.

Please forward your cheque to our office, as soon as possible.

Yours faithfully
AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT SOLICITOR

Per: R.ichardNBoughtt;u ?\qfe e‘('\' c’“e (qQ \BROvr
AV

Telephone: (03) 606 1306
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AUSTEL
AESTRALIAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS AUTRORITY
94/0269

16 Novernber 1994

Mr S Biack

Group Genaral Manager
Customer Affairs
TELECOM

Facsimile No: (03) 632 3241
Dear Steve
SERVICE VERIFICATION TEST ISSUES

The recent SVT results for Mr Alan Smith raise some issues on which AUSTEL |
requests clarification, as follows.

. The letter provided to Mr Smith infonqing him of his SVT mesulis notes
that the Public Network Call Dalivery Tests reievant to his 008 service
used a 1-800 number that simulated the routing of his 008 services.
AUSTEL is seeking confirmation from Telecom that the network
equipment utiised on calls to the 1-800 number is the same as that
which would have been usad by calls to Mr Smith's 008 service (with
the exception of the termination numbar).

. The Cail Distribution Tables on pages 12 and 14 record that the total
calls made to each number are in excess of 600. AUSTEL requests
that Telecom detail the process which determines the "1st 500" calls
under test 6.3, given that 2 combined total of over 600 calls-have been
made from muitiple origins. |

1: would aiso fike to takae this opportunity to formally confirm three issues raised at our -
recent meeting of 9 November 1994.

{1}  Telecom will provide AUSTEL with the detailed individual call data (ie.
time of day & origin of call) which has been the subject of previous v
comrespondence from AUSTEL. This data was originally requested by
AUSTEL on 25 August 1994. As discussed at our meeting, the datais

3 QUEENS ROAD. MELBOURNE. VICTORIA o 5 6 8
POSTAL: P.OL BOX 7243, ST KILDA RD, MELBOURNE. VICTORIA. 3004

TELEPHONE (031 828 730 FACSIMILE: (031 820 302] &




.
- .
\\ A

required by AUSTEL as part of our review of the SVT, and will be
required by the consultant assisting AUSTEL in this review. (Please
note that call data for all the test calls is required, not just the data for
the first 500 calis). AUSTEL requires this data by 23 Novermber 1994,
The provision of this data by this date is essential to the effectiveness
of AUSTEL's raview of the SVT.

(2)  inthe near future Telecom will conduct the "Demonstration Tests” on
the services of customers for whom the SVT have been complated.
AUSTEL notes that the SVT wera conducted a considerable time ago
on some of these customer's servicas. Although these tests are not
part of the SVT, this data will be used by AUSTEL in our review of
issues refated to the SVT. The results from the "Demonstration Tests”™
will aiso be provided to our consuitant, and AUSTEL requires some of -

 these test results by 23 November 1994,

\

(3)  That Telecom will shortly provide, as requested in AUSTEL's letter of
11 October 1994, a statement on: -
the deficiency of the current testing process for the "Call
Continuity / Dropouts to Neighbouring LIC” tast contained in the
Service Verification Tests (SVT)._ This statement should also
detail the action Telecom intends 10 take 1o address this -
deficiency. '
This statement will be provided to AUSTEL''s consultant as part of the
:3 review of the SVT, and is required by 23 November 1994,
The three mattsrs detailed above have been all been outstanding for some time. |
woutid be grateful if you could address your personal attention to ensuring the
required mfomlatton‘ls provided to AUSTEL by the date requested.

Yours sincerely

)

Norm O'Doherty .
General Manager
Consumer Affairs
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AUSTRALIA

Commercial & Consumer
28 November 1994 c o Aftgirs
Engineering and Tachnical
| Consullancy
6/242 Exhibition St
Melbourne, Vic
Australia
Tolephons  (03) 834 8436
Facsimile {03) 6349430
Norm O'Doberty
General Manager, Customer Affairs
AUSTEL
5 Queens Road
Melbourne, Vic

Service Verification Tests - Individual Call Data

Nom,

As agreed at one of ous recent meetings and as confirmed in your etter of 16th November
lm.auwhwpleaseﬁndﬂmdemﬂed&ﬂmﬁvuyhstinfmﬁonfmmefoﬂowmg
CUStomers:

Bova - Ralphies Pizza, Mordialloc, Vic

Love - Lovey's Restaurant, Dixons Creek, Vic

Main - Glen Waters Fish Farm, Gleaburn, Vic ‘
Smith - Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp, Cape Bridgewater, Vic (PSTN and 1 800)

Turner - Gourmet Revolution, Moorabbin, Vic

Trecionka - Trzciouka's Hairdressing, Glenelg, SA

is information is supplied to Austel on a strictly Telecom-in-Confidence basis for use in
ir 8
ot to

* & & » 8 0

ervioevedﬁcaﬁonTestReviewonlyandnotforanyotherpm-posc. The information is
be disclosed to any third party without the prior written conseat of Telecom.,

The detailed results of the Call Delivery Tests should be read in conjunction with the
individual Service Verification Test Reports, which will provide further information on the
origins and destinations, together with details of the time period to be used for the call analysis.
It should be noted thatinallcasesnmtthOOcallsareinclndedinthesample. As indicated
in Section 6.3.1 of "Service Verification Tests for Telecom's PSTN”, the first 500 calls of the
sample which fall within the specified time period, but not including the errors and failures
mentioned in this section are used.

As you are already aware, the equipment which carries oot the SVT Call Delivery Tests is able
to hold the call for the required 120 seconds (as is shown on the results sheets), but is unable to
confirm that the call has been held past 40 seconds. A more detailed response to your

questions on this issue is under preparation. - f

#lstra Corporation Lmien
GH 051 775 R56
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l The detailed Calt Delivery Test report for Dawson's Pest and Weed Control, Mai is still
being extracted from the data base and will be forwarded as soon as it is available. report
on Mr Bova's SVT is currently being finalised and will be forwarded as soon as it is| available,
] l . As you are aware, Telecom is not completing the Service Verification Test for Mr s

service at his request. However, a report on that part of the test which has been
1‘ being prepared. '
Also attached is a copy of the latest issue of a Result Summary document that has been
prepared to show the key results from each SVT.

Two manual Call Delivery Tests have been carried out to Mr Main's service and to Mr Turner's
: scrvioc.'Rnportxontheresuhsofﬂnsetestsmcmnﬂyund«pmpunionmd ill be
'} forwarded to the customer, with a copy to AUSTEL, s soon as they are available.

i ' Should you have any further queries, please do not hesitate to contact me.
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inchude the regulator, I believe it is in the interests that these matters are exposed and
cotrectly addressed in the public interest. And my involvement in the current
assignment has been assisted by obtaining legal assistance by parties who can
identify what is or is not a criminal offence. The documents and reports that Alan is
preparing | then give to other parties to vet, and those reports are then refined to
makemthatwcmonlydealhlgwiﬂnwhatwecallsubstm@. As part of this
exercise, it has been necessary to turn around and have a look at the actual content of .
the document. So when we talk about what Alan is doing, Alan actually, to my )
smpuiseandalsototheoﬂrerpasonthatishelpingus,couldbebestdescribedasan
analyst. And while he got very excited here toda , he is very good and very patient
inlookingatadocmnantmdmalysingittothcpointwhmwecangettwo
documents — allegedly onc a copy of the other — and identify thé fact that one copy
has been interfered with. Now that can mean removing cerfain words, removing a
paragmphoriftherehasbemoertaindelctionstoit,wecmidentifyﬂlefactthatthe
docmnenthasreallybeentamperedwithbecauseeventhetypefonthasbeen
changed. Whmwetalkabomﬁ:tcrfeﬁngwithalegalpmcess,becausemy
involvement started with the interference in a legal process in the Federal Court. My
original complaint was not only did I have the fault, the problem, it was the denial of
the problem and the falsely claiming of legal professional privilege and the falsely
claiming of commercial in-confidence. None of it which was factual. Now when we
talkabmttherootof,orthefomdationof,mnlegalsystembeinginterferedwithmd
beingpu‘pe&atedhy,notonemganisaﬁon,butagroupofpeoplemdthat—tohave_
disnﬁssedﬂnﬂasnotbeingmthepnblichuerestlﬁndeagovmentregmm
whohashadtheﬁ'pﬁvﬂeyinthepastofhavingindepthdismssionswithmyself
because I was approached by the regulator, Robyn Davey, who was the gentleman
who was the major architect of draftsperson of the Trades Practices Act and I was
referred to himn by Mr Alan Fells. | was told by Mr Alan Fells that Robyn Davey
wrotemostofthe'!’radePracﬁeesActandtogotohimbecausethem&ttersthatwe
raised with him in 92 and *93, he said, can be addressed by the regulator because
Robyn Davey and Austel has the, not only the Telecommunication Act they also
havethedeePracﬁcesActattachedtotheirchmtertobeabletoaddmssthese
issues, Sowhen]gotﬂaephonecallﬁ'omRobynDaveyon4Angust 1973 and he
demandedlcomedownandseehhnﬁnmediatelyandthesubseqmtmmymeeﬁngs
thattookplaoewiﬂ:himandthenIwasvexyfoﬂunatelm&agmﬁemanwhol
oonsidaava'ymgenmne,gentlemanbythenameoflanCampbellofEI‘elstra, 4
alotofmeaningﬁxldiscussionstookplace.fButashasbeendemons&atedheretoday
evaybodyseanstofedastbough,becmsethescmauersmalmgﬁmeago,that

 { there is no public interest. What I am saying is that the public interest, and I believe

that I have become a very good advocate of what is in the public interest as the
spokesperson, is that these crimes that have been committed under the veils of
secrecy and confidentizlities are of public interest and no secret veil of
confidentiality covers 2 cniminal offence.4So not only are we looking at the technical
aspects we are looking at all the partics involved and what role they played to
deceive the individual claimants and the public at large. Now my situation of 2007 is
dealing with one of those other very interesting issues of how do you prove a point?
How do you prove you have got a phone problem when the phone company says you
don’t-have it? How do you prove when they say to you, but we rang you, you didn’t
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[(] Graham Ochorer From Polsr Gamhia Conmaseidl & Consunat
T Y a2 Exhbifon Biwet
Mshourw
Fusinie  (03) 267 7001 Vie 3000

Compemy Giokdlen » -
Messenger Oue 22 Novernber, 1604 Tolaphone (83} 434 8430
Stroat, Caion ’ Whifege 4 Facaimde (009 834 5090
|
|
| 9 PSTN and 1SDN Teeting
| -
Dear Mr Schorar _
g, An opportunity has become avallable for Telecom 10 carry out eome epecialised
naw of which has become available.

The equipment is the Telephone Qually Measisement System (TOMS) Varsion 3,
manulactured by Solas Ine. The TOMS will snable the measuroment of a number ot
call s&t uUp and transmission parametern. Atiached is & of some malerisl which
deacribes the system. The equipment has bsen set up 10 recogniso the

|mm«hgmm“mmwuwanmmmmmpsm'
ISDN saivices. The PSTN tests will requiro the use of & line from ona of your
mwmmm;mmwmmmm
- alsa balng required. The ISDN testa wil requize 1he aliocation of un indial number to
D the test unkt. Given the number of PSTN and ISDN Bnes you heve aveilabie, this
shouid have minimal impact on your use of the telaphone nelwork.
Wi be moved bulween a numbar of looolione which have boon by ta
?mmmmmmmmmwm
in contacting your bushees. |

mmmdumwmwmummmmw
mnnmmnbmmmwwmuwmmwawm The
units are capable of gensraling calls st an approximale rate of 20 celie par hour.
Spread over a full 24 hour period, which will snsure that 1ol high and low traffic
periads are encountarad, 1 le expecied that approximatsly 1,000 calls will be
gonsrated during the test pariod.

The coat of any outgoing calis made by this toet equipment during this period will be
cradited 10 your wisphohe scocount.

Valoim Onipomilian Linited
ACN 1 775 ¥

57/
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Canada intsmational, who will aleo tabutate the results. The BCI staff will be assisted
by two of my staff membars, Mr Bruno Tonizzo and Mr Caolin Roberts.

Amdhhﬂhﬁlhfﬂﬂl&dbmdm“mmmm.

{ would Hke these tests io start as soon as practicable and | will call you Womorrow
moming to discuss the details further.

" The tests will be conductad by Mr Wayne Parker i Mr Jeif Thompaon of Bell
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MS JERMEY: Let me just add to that. If you’re going to make 2 policy statement -
if you're willing to, or if you are wanting to say, “Well, the only reason they gave
them to me was because the tribunal said that they had to give them under public
interest considerations,” then that’s not the issue. The issue is whether you have the
documents, because the Freedom of Information Act is about obtaining access to
documents. That’s what it’s about. It’s not a basis of saying, “Well, I don’t want to
do what they want to do, I want to make a public statement, I want a public stand, [
want the tribunal 1o back me up.” What you’re really asking me to do is o support-
your view that the documents are in the public interest. That’s what you’re wanting,
1sn’t it? - '

MR SMITH: That’s right.
MR FRIEDMAN: Yes.

MR SMITH: But the documents they had provided me in the past, under the
section, they deleted. They haven’t provided all of the documents, and 1 noticed that
on points 4, 5, 6, they were looking at precedence. Until two days ago, and at point
11 and point 13, they raise issues to where precedence had been set in regards to the
supply of documents not against the public interest where precedence had been set,
and I'm sayimg, well, why have they come at this late stage, when I have not had the
chance to see, or to get legal opinion to how is this disallowed. I have no —again,
I'm not a legal person.

MR FRIEDMAN: Yes, but that’s not the tribunal’s role, Mr Smith. You’re asking
me to make a policy decision, as such, that these documents are in the public interest,
when if you already have the documents, there’s no need for you to ask me to do
that, and it wouldn’t be appropriate for me to do so. Ms Jermey, I'm going to stand
the matter down, and I want you to consider what I've just said, and it would seem to
me, this tribunal has a requirement under the Act — under iis own Act — to be fair,
impartial, just, economic and quick. Right? I’ve got it now — fair, informal, just,
economic and quick. Now, if I am told that the docurnents you are secking have
been given to you, then for me to cyrry out my fimctions under the AAT Act, I would
not be acting fair, informal, just economic and quick, to continue the hearing when
you already have the material that you want.

Now, there is precede:n for that — I’m not going to go into it now — but there is
precedent, there is court authority, that a person who wants to continue an application
where they already have what they want, and there’s no material benefit, that’s been
held on many occasions 1o be frivolous or vexations. Let me just say, I don’t
consider you, personally, to be fiivolous or vexatious — far from it.

MR SMITH: Ygs.
MR FRIEDMAN: But what I'm saying to you is, if you have the documents, then

for you to continue to use public money to run this hearing, for me to go away and
write a learned decision, is not in the public interest, and 1 would be very seriously
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will be sufficient for you. During that time, Ms Jermey, you will have an
opportunity to make whatever deletions you believe appropriate, and to then give the
documents to Mr Smith. And Mr Smith, at the telephone directions hearing,
assuming you’'ve received the documents, I’1l then be asking you which of the
options you wish to pursue, and hopefully, the matter can be resolved one way or
another,

MR SMITH: Right.
MR FRIEDMAN: Do you follow all that?
MR SMITH: Ido. Ido.
MR FRIEDMAN: Yes. 1 suppose all that remains for me to say, Mr Smith, is that
You obviously are very tenacious and persistent in pursuing the — not this matter
before me, but the whole ~ the whole question of what you see as a grave injustice,
and I can only applaud people who have persistence and the determination to see

ings trough when they believe it’s mjportant enough.
MR SMITH: Well, thank you for that. K
MR FRIEDMAN: At the same time, I’'m just g tribunal member, and there areno
media here, and it’s rather - what § can do, if ] were minded to do it anyway, is rather
limited. So, I just don’t want you to think that I'm discounting what you’ve done, far
from it. But on the other hand, this tribunal isreallyjustamatterforsorﬁngout
rather narrow - - -
MR SMITH: 1 do wnderstand that.

MR FRIEDMAN: --- legal questions, and so, whatever I might say or might not
say is not going to carry a lot of weight in the wider community, much as I might
want it to.

MR SMITH: Right.

MR FRIEDMAN: All right?

MR SMITH: Okay.

MR FRIEDMAN: So, F'll now adjourn the matter. Both parties will be notified of
that telephone directions hearing before me, and hopefully, we can sort it out then.

MATTER ADJOURNED at 12.41pm ACCORDINGLY
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The Hon Michael Lee MP

Minister for Communications and the Arts
Parliament House

Canberra ACT. 2600

| T
Y LY TP
Dear Mr Lee

)

QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS OF TELECOM'S
IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS OF AUSTEL'S COT CASES
REPORT

| am pleased to provide our third quarterly report on Telstra's progress in
implementing the recommendations of AUSTEL's COT Cases report.

Qur quarterly report consists of two parts: a summary of significant
deveiopments to date: and a more detailed commentary on the status of
impiementation of each recommendation.

AUSTEL considers that in general terms Telstra has demonstrated its

S commitment to implementing the outcomes of the COT Cases report. The

) major area requiring further action on the part of Telstra concerns Telstra's
representation of its liability. An important recent development in this respect
is Telstra's confirmation that it proposes to lodge a revised clause 8.1 of its
Basic Carriage Services tariff by 6 February 1995, clause 8.1 being a
statement of Telstra's liability. AUSTEL sees no reason why Telstra cannot
now move to rapidly finalise the relevant COT Cases report recommendations
concerning Telstra's representation of its liability. | note that your statement to
the Parliament of 21 September 1994 requested that Telstra expedite its

implementation of these recommendations.

SQUEENS ROAD. MELBOURNLE, VICTORIA

POSTAL PO BOX TR ST R DA RD. MELBOURNE, VICTORIA. 3004
TEVEPHONE s 220 =% G CSINMILES A X2 W2
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As foreshadowed in AUSTEL's previous quarterly report, AUSTEL engaéed a
consultant in November 1994 to review Telstra’s Service Verification Tests.
The consuitant's report has now been completed, and detailed discussions on |
the recommendations of his report have been scheduled with Telstra for late
February 1995. AUSTEL will provide you with a separate report on the
recommendations of the consultant's répon and the outcome of discussions
with Telstra in terms of Telstra adopting its recommaendations. |t is expected

36

“that this report will be provided within the first quarter of 1995.

Yours sincerely

" Sue Harlow

Member

Attachment. Status of Implementation of the Recommendations of AUSTEL's
COT Cases report
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Recommendation 25: Telecom commit itself to rectify the majority of
difficuit network faults which reduce the level of
service below a level determined by AUSTEL
within three to six months and all within a period
of twelve months.

Telecom Update - 31 December 1994

Telecom is currently carrying out Service Verification Tests for DNF
customers to objectively confirm that their services meet an appropriate '
performance standard.

See recommendation 26 regarding progress in conducting SVT's for first the
16 cases.

Seven SVT tests have now been completed on telephones service provided
to DNF customers and in no case has the level of service provided been
below the level of service astablished in consultation with AUSTEL.

TIMETABLE

Telecom agrees to resolve the majority of DNF's within six months and the
balance within twelve months.

Comment on Telstra's progress in conducting the Service Verification Tests
is provided under recommendation 26.

Recommendation 26: Telecom devise plans with time-frames for
resolving difficult network faults which reduce the
level of service below a level determined by -
AUSTEL and inform its customers accordingly {(cf:
Coopers & Lybrand Recommendation 24, Beli
Canada [International’'s Rotary Hunting Group

. Study Recommendation 8.2).-

Telecom Update - 31 Dacember 1994

Service Verification Tests have been completed for seven customers. :
Reports have been completed and forwarded to six of the customers, and
the seventh report is in preparation. All six of the telephone services

subjected to the Service Verification Tests have met or exceeded the
requirements established.

-
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Seal Cove Guest House, 1703 Bridgewater Road
Cape Bridgewater, Portland 3305

Phone/Fax: 03 55267170
29" April 2006

The Hon David Hawker

Speaker in the House of Representatives
Parliament House

Canberra 2600

Dear Mr Hawker,

At the beginning of the current DCITA process I was advised in writing that the Department would call
for more information if they believed it was warranted. 1 believe you will be interested to know that I
have not been.asked for any more information, indicating that all the evidence I have forwarded to DCITA
regarding my assessment ¢laim has been accepted.

Over the years however I have explained to you some of the problems I have encountered with faxes and
emails that ‘go missing® or arrive late or faulty. The enclosed email from Sandra Wolfe is another
demonstration of the kinds of problems I have had to deal with, although the recent, different email
problems have only arisen since the DCITA process began. These new problems have so far taken a
number of different forms from, as Ms Wolfe has complained, various people not being able to send
emails to me at all, to emails arriving days after being sent. This apparent interference in my emails has
now forced me to arrange for Ronda Fienberg, my Melbourne editing service {rondagf{woptusnet.com.au),
to send emails out on my behalf, from her computer and email address, because emails often don’t arrive
at their correct destination when | attempt to send them from my email address.

During the preparation and follow-up-work for the current claim process I have also had other problems,
particularly when attempting to receive emails from Ronda and in an attempt to overcome these problems
we have been forced to devise a system of code names for people in DCITA, the Minister, Senator Joyce,
and even you. While we were still using your real names in the subject line of emails sent to me from
Ronda’s office we frequently found that an email would take days to arrive and then, even more
mysterious, if we were working on another letter to the same person later, the days-old email, which had
already arrived on my computer, been opened, printed and sent through Australia Post, would arrive a
second time on my computer, rather than the newest email that should have come through. So, in a valiant
attempt to save our collective sanity, we have resorted to humorous aliases — I think you and your staff
would enjoy the joke but I don’t feel safe to reveal you alias (or anyone else’s) at this stage! Since we
began to use these substitute names, emails have returned to arriving within minutes of being sent. Asa-

result of this experience, Ms Wolfe’s email is therefore not a surprise (we will have to pass on the aliases
list to her!).

During the Victoria Police Major Fraud Group inquiry 1 had problems with lost faxes and Neil Jepson, the
Fraud Group’s Barrister, was one person who maintained that he had not received several faxes I sent to
him, even though both my Telstra account and fax journal printouts confirm that the faxes definitely left
my fax machine and were correctly directed to his fax number. As my DCITA claim proves, these same
privacy issues first began occurring during my arbitration in 1994 and were stil] occurring as recently as

2002 because my faxes were being intercepted by Telstra’s fax siream system even though I had never
requested such a service.

As I explained to the Australian Federal Police in March 2003, my primary reason for selling my business
to the Lewises was because | believed that Telstra’s protective services had chosen to harass me
personally (and therefore my business) and this was why the phone and fax problems were still occurring.

S
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As it turned out of course, at least some of the problems were as a result of the favlty wiring and telephone
alarm bell that Telstra had installed years before. 1am now wondering however why I am having so many
email problems now.

We are now in the situation where Cathy will not use our email address for bookings, both because of the
risk of those emails vanishing, and for reasons of privacy for our clients, and I know of at least one
professional who became so afraid of the repercussions of doing work for us that he refused to even bill-us
for the what work he had done on valuing the Camp in 2001 and, every time I rang his office to ask when
the valuation would be finished, he made yet another excuse. When I finally managed to corner him and
ask if he would prefer not to finish the job he admitted that that was the case, even though he had already
spent a day and half on the job. Cathy and I have been pushed to breaking point, not only by the chaos
this confusion causes our business, but also by the constant stress of not knowing who is watching and
listening, or when.

3
These privacy issues must be of serious concem to the Government since they are now interfering in an
official Govemnment investigation into the very unresoived Telstra matters that put me in the situation I am
in today and because they also raise major questions regarding whether or not DCITA and I have been
receiving all the official procedural correspondence that we believe we have exchanged during this
process. One very recent example of problems experienced with emails occurred when my editor emailed
a document on my behalf to the Treasurer’s email address and received an email receipt notice advising
that the email and its attachment had been deleted without even being read. I hope this is an isolated case,
but, as you are aware, previous experience indicates that it may not be. I have included in my DCITA
claim, some examples of faxes sent to various official destinations that were received correctly but when
faxed elsewhere, either arrived damaged or illegible, or didn’t arrive at all. If emails clearly marked as
part of the DCITA assessment process have been deleted, unread, from the Treasurer’s inbox, then I have
good reason to suspect that some of the documents I have sent to DCITA as part of the current official
DCITA process, either by ematl, fax or mail, may also have ‘gone astray’. Alternately, could it be that my
claim is being censored before it reaches the assessors perhaps?

I would be most grateful if you would provide a copy of this letter to the Hon Senator Helen Coonan, as
soon as possible, as a testament to serious breaches privacy that have occurred since the DCITA
independent assessment process be d before.

Alan Smith,

Footnote from Ronda Fienberg:

Mr Hawker, 1 feel obliged to add to the information Alan has provided here. Ihave run a small editing
and admin support business from my home since 1991 and first began assisting Alan in mid-1994. Until
then I had never had a problem receiving or sending faxes for myself. or on behalf of my clients, to
anywhere in the world, but I continually (still) have problems with Alan’s faxes which often come through
with the words drawn owt down the page and therefore unreadable, or with the page cut off half way
down. Since I first began to use email, in August 1998, I have also never had problems with emails, either
sending or receiving, except for those going to Alan. Emails that don't get to him don’t ‘bounce’ as they
would if I had attempted to send them to an incorrect email address, they simply vanish into the ether for
days at a time, before finally finding him! 1 find it difficult to believe that this is all simply coincidence or
that nothing can be done to either prove that someone is interfering in the transfer of faxes and emails
between his office and mine, or to stop if occurring,

SR A




- o CoamY €ZARD
YO Box W44~

Q:':;__ f%.hn,as o B305
Dm;m Wacovee MP. e

 Srehxer O Tae Bouse S
- mgm&e!;wmck e

- Deor Mr Saenkor “.. e
| \_oum oY : ’E}A&Q’Lk Vel XA Lo AVUL
W‘ﬁn m N}L

__‘SMIKQ&!L ------

W our. Qﬁm{a \Mmg- -
%fJ@ﬂLM\O ’ﬂ&m.@mut We. above

E Mayl mmA ‘71)( Oh \nm.)e C@?&Q ’M&D&u
Ai_dim_ﬁma uﬁagignm_\mi&m .

are aurre \ uaos alee o
mﬁfﬁ(ﬁ;&mmm Eiumfg _




Duo Yo u,QA@Q—

\M‘)A \)orm \nﬂmvnmn kel

g @mmb;) \ L\ﬁ

3 2B AVAS TR 1)11\?}?

‘ga@x.xrlam

N e&mml
leo. O

L

(“mh-ﬁ O\om_ﬂ

/\\H&

MTANE S r\om\ho vmm o
——L&De_ﬁm&,_caji oj\m 973 <+ T\m!moﬂu
\ 3o vnab el I} tak %d@&:&
T\](\MO X ot Cmad 575

| covunat, GULOUBTRTEC . olo by Ll

e D voman

_eonlisaontzal.

e _alans (‘WON\NQ abouk o —

| Aomﬁn 0

) QP-PT} aD S

s wo Aedsde

' Wﬂﬁom
con_
_Cﬂ.&ﬂ:._u}:

QPJ D

A0 demy

L a

|_Qt,u:_\n.}€z>¢

M_Ue Leen Ao umﬁfu
_enn. vwasnka dommumz\ UL

G ol all ﬂmf\m

S and e _hape
L&L Nnn A

cal..

‘d&bnw %& |

Nonok o TQCLQL__

D

~ Yws B

71./7
a1

I/ ,%ﬁm[/
S __4,,..@_?}{2 éz@ 2 ,D

T A o .t R e . e <A £ S A AAAR A ¢ ere vm o oo




SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
FEDERAL MEMBER FOR WANNON

2 THE HON DAVID HAWKER MP

13 June 2006

Ms Kathy Ezard

C/- Burswood Homestead

PO Box 1144

PORTLAND VIC 3305 .

Dear Kathy

Thank you for your letter of 5 June 2006. I suspect my recent letter back to Alan and you,
containing replies from Minister Coonan, has crossed paths with your recent correspondence.

Whilst I sympathise with your ongoing concems relating to your phone, fax and email
services, it is difficult for me to offer any fresh suggestions those we have already canvassed
in previous letters,

As you would be aware there are avenues of recourse, including the Commonwealth
Ombudsman, Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman and in respect of your qualms
about personal safety, the police. Your Intemet Service Producer also may be able to assist
with secure connections to enable you take commercial transactions over the internet.

I’m planning to be in Portland next month, so if you feel there is anything else I can do to
assist please contact my office and I'll endeavour to catch up with you in person.

Kind regards

E HON DAVID HAWKER, MP

peaker of the House of Representatives
Member for Wannon




Seal Cove Guest House

1703 Bridgewater Road
Cape Bridgewater
Portland 3305
Phone/Fax: 03 55267 170
23" August 2006
The Hon David Hawker

Speaker in the House of Representatives
Parliament House, Canberra 2600

Dear Mr Hawker,

officer, confirming that not only were my telephone conversations listened to by Telstra employees over
an extended period, but the Portland Exchange log book that included records of the dates and times that
this occurred had mysteriously disappeared when this Protective Services officer asked to see it as part of
his investigation, The second deposition has been provided by the Senior Government Executive who
witnessed the deposition sworn out by the Protective Services officer. The experiences recorded in both
depositions are similar and support my complaints 10 you in 1999 and 2001 concerning problems with
faxes and other privacy issues.

You will find attached a section of a recent fax Jjournal printout from my fax machine. This is the third fax
machine I have instailed at my business since nty arbitration - each one purchased in a futile attempt to
improve the fax service. As [ have explained to you, I still have problems receiving and sending faxes
from my residence, even during my recent DCITA Independent Assessment Process during February to
May this year. The attached fax printout demonstrates one of the problems I deal with when attempting to

complaints and, as you also know, Cathy and | had to sell the Holiday Camp in December 2001 plus, more
recently, still because of all the fax faults that occur, we have also had to stop using our fax machine for
advertising, or for sending information to prospective clients of our Seal Cove Guest House.

The information in the two signed depositions referred to in paragraph one (above), added to all the other
evidence I can provide regarding fax and privacy issues refated directly to Telstra’s use of fax screening of
my service, without my permission and/or legal warrant, supports ali that [ related to you in Portland — and
these are the same issues I raised in my arbitration in 1995 and again in my DCITA assessment ¢laim.

The latest information indicates that either my faxes are still being systematically, electronically and
illegally intercepted or Telstra’s network continues to incorrectly charge Telstra customers for faxes.
Either way, the problem needs attention that it is not yet getting.

Cathy has previously provided both You and the Australian Federal Police with statutory declarations
detailing how the invasion of our privacy has ruined our lives. The depositions referred to above validate
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our claims because they explain how the same issues have affected at least one other Australian citizen.
Both the TIO’s office, and yours, have received information from Cathy and my Melbourne secretarial
service which details how, even after we have disconnected an outgoing telephone call in our office, and
returned the handset to the telephone cradle, the phone will often ring again and we discover we are stil
connected. On one occasion in particular this same event occurred when we had been talking on our
house phone (rather than the office phone) and my secretary could hear Cathy and me talking in our
bedroom (although, thankfully, not when were being intimate!). Along with the new depositions, I aiso
have another witness statement, signed by a Telstra employee, who admits that he listened into my
telephone conversations for several months. I am sure you can understand how this invasion of privacy
plays on our minds and I wonder how you would feel if your wife glanced at the fire alarm in the ceiling
above your bed, after you had made love, and asked aloud “Did you get that, Telstra?” But this is how we

live — every day.

On 6" September, at 3 pm, along with other Telstra claimants, I am meeting with the Hon Helen Coonan
and Senator Barnaby Joyce in Canberra. T would appreciate it if you could raise these privacy issues with
Senator Coonan before then, so she has time to assess the validity of my complaints, before the meeting,

The Commonwealth Ombudsman’s Office officially handed these privacy issues over to the TIO, John
Pinnock, 14" August of 2003 but Mr Pinnock refused to investigate. On 6" September I hope the Minister
will see the need for an investigation, particularly since they were not addressed during my arbitration -
twelve years ago ~ even though Teistra advised the TIO 17® October 1994, that the voice monitoring of
my phone calls would be addressed under the agreed arbitration process.

I would be grateful if you could let me know when you have drawn these matters to Senator Coonan’s
attention.

Sincerely,

Alan Smith
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& THE HON DAVID HAWKER MP

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
FEDERAL MEMBER FOR WANNON

Thursday, 31 August 2006

Mr Alan Smith
1703 Bridgewater Rd
CAPE BRIDGEWATER VIC 3305

Dear Alan

I acknowledge receipt of your correspondence dated 23 August 2006 received 30 August
2006.

. Many thanks for keeping me informed. As requested, issues concerning privacy breaching

have been raised with Senator Coonan’s office for your meeting with the Minister set for 6
September 2006.

Thank you for bringing this to my attention.
Yours sincerely

v

E HON. DAVID HAWKER, MP
eaker of the House of Representatives
Federal Member for Wannon

Ref. fbfdhith




Cathy Ezard

-Seal Cove Guest House
1703 Bridgewater Road
Cape Bridgewater
Portland 3305

Phone/Fax: .03 55 267 170

24" February 2008

Ms Alison Jermey

' Semor Lawyer

Legal Service Division {(Melbourne)

~ Ausstralian Communications & Media Authority

PQOBox 13112 \
Law Courts .

Melbourne

Vic 8010

Dear Ms Jermey,

RE:- Telephone Junction Box

| reported the damage to the Telephone Junction Box in front of our premises in April 2007, The
junction box was initially damaged when local council contractors built a footpath adjacent to our
property. The box was inspected on April 4® 2007, by Telstra technician (Steve). The box has

been further damaged and is now a public safety issues in spite of follow up letters dated 3"
December 2007, in which | was given a fault reference number 1-120114744, | followed up with
a further letter 4" February 2008. | '

Over the years | have experienced many Telstra refated issues — continuous complaints from

customers unable to connect, faxes stopping haif way through, transmission (3 fax machines -
same problem) fine drop-outs, dead lines, weird noises and music on lines,

Letters written to the TIO have been ignored during period 1995 to 2001 when | was Alan
Smith’s partner in the Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp.

i hope the Junction Box issue is a isolated incident and not a foliow on from Jack of co-operation
due to our previous experience with Telstra.

Yours sincerely

Cathy Ezard )

PS: Please find attached a copy of a similar photo of the damaged Junction Box, which |
provided Telstra in my 4" February, 2008 letter.
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W\ Commonwealth of Australia
STATUTORY DECLARATION

Statutory Declarations Act 1959

|, Graham Schorer, Managing Director of Golden Messenger, 493-495
Queesnberry St, North Melbourne, Victoria, 3051, make the following declaration under
the Statutory Declarations Act 1959:

1

’In early February 1994, our premises were broken into and all computer cables

including the power cables were severed, as well as all pawer connections to the main

server which was in a specially constructed room. The perpetrators forced entry into '
the building in what the police described as a “ram raid”, where something similar to
pneumatic tyre attached to the front of a vehicle was used te hit the front door with

enough force to dislodge the steel frame attached to the brick work. According to the

time on the server backup battery, the power was cut just prior to 2am,

Part of the microfiche copier and viewer was stolen, as welt as the PC on my desk
which contained all of my COT information and correspondence between regulators,
politicians, etc. Also stolen was a book that contained a catalogue of computer file
numbers against their description.

The police who attended our premises the next morning stated that it was a
professional job, where the invaders had a specific mission or were disturbed. As there
was no alarm system to alert them, it was more likely that it was a specific mission.

The police asked questions about any sort of irregular business we had been involved
in and who we may have upset.

The same day | spoke to Gary Dawson, from Dawsen Weed and Pest control {(another
COT Case) an the phone, who told me that his business premises in Sunshine had aiso
been broken into just after midnight and burgled. The only thing stolen was the
Dictaphone tape which held a recording he had made of a meeting between him and
two Telstra executives on the previous day.

By this stage, 1 had already lodged and elevated a formal complaint with the
Commonwealth Ombudsman regarding Telecom’s refusal to supply requested
documentation under the Freedom of Information Act and despite the verbal
assurances that Robin Davey {Chairman of AUSTEL) had provided to the foundation
COT members on behalf of Telecom as inducement to sign the FTSP.

After ) signed the arbitration agreement on 21 April 1994 | received a phone call after
business hpurs when | was working back late in the office. This call was to my
unpublished direct number.

The young man on the other end asked for me by name. When | had confirmed ¢ was
the named person, he stated that he and his two friends had gained internal access to
Telstra’s records, internal emaiis, memos, faxes, etc. He stated that he did not like
what they had uncovered. He suggested that | shouid speak to Frank Blount directly,
He offered to give me his direct lines in the his Melbourne and Sydney offices, the
numbers to in his Sydney and Melbourne vehicle phones plus his personal mobile
phone number, plus the number for his Melbourne apartment at the Como Hotel and
his home phone number in Sydney.

The caller tried to stress that it was Telstra’s conduct towards me and the other COT

members that they were trying to bring to our attention. 5‘ 3 O




I queried whether he knew that Telstra had a Protective Services department, whose
task was to maintain the security of the network. They laughed, and said that yes they
did, as they were watching them (Telstra) looking for them (the hackers). He indicated
that the Protective Services department was located somewhere in Richmond.

| then said that Teistra Protective Services would have the ability to track their calls.
They said not in this case.

I queried why. They stated that they gained accessed to someone else’s phone system :
and were using that system to gain internal access to Telstra’s network, which would *
prohibit Protective Services from tracing them.

After this call, | spoke to Alan Smith about the matter. We agreed that while the offer
was tempting we decided we should only obtain our arbitration documents through
the designated process agreed to before we signed the agrgement,

| informed them of our decision when they next rang. I requested that they did not
ring again.

| was troubled by these events and after great deliberation | contacted Warwick Smith
and informed him of the events.

After a considerable period of time had passed | asked Warwick Smith if there had
been an outcome from the information | had supplied him. He told me that the
hackers had been apprehended.

At the same time he shared with me information about a criminal organisation
waorking out of Sydney who had accessed a Newcastle firm’s PABX and used it to make
out of hours calls and financial transactions to the USA [which turned out to be illicit

transactions in gold bullion). They were only traced because the company had a non-
standard hilling period.

A short time {ater, | was at a barbecue where | met a gentleman who stated that he
worked for the armed forces, but would not elaborate further.

As soon as | mentioned my name and Golden Messenger, he started paying closer
attention and asked some leading questions about my dispute with Telstra.

I then described my problems with the Telstra service — the service faults, the ongoing
problems and Telstra’s conduct and interception of phone calls and faxes.

I mentioned the kids who had rang me, at which point his interest increased.

He asked several very pertinent and skilful questians about network vulnerabilities,
call failures, etc and was clearly concerned about security within the Telstra internal
network and the fact that Telstra was itlegally intercepting calls of its customers who
were in dispute with them,

" He was deeply interested about the information | able to give him regarding the
hackers and that their assertion they had been able to gain access to and infiltrate the
Telstra Network Security, right down to their electronic monitoring the act ivies of
Telstra Protective Service.

From memory, it would have been a considerable time when | asked Warwick Smith

N fgo




about the infarmation | had given him about the hackers. He told me that they had
been cauht and charged. ‘

| understand that a persen who intentionally makes a false statement in a statutory declaration is
guilty of an offence under section 11 of the Statulory Declarations Act 1959, and | belleve that the
i j in every particular,

3 Signature of 3
person
making the

declaration - . Q{L-
4 Pisce Declared’at * &.g,u{,n\fﬁ.‘x on® :} d“&)\_.‘?‘ 20 t{
& Day
& Month and

yoar Before me,

7 Signatwe of T

person before \
whav the o ———— |
daclaration is R

mae (see
aver)
8 Full name, 6

quslification Brett WALKER

and aodress

of peraan Senlor Constable 32031

o CHELTENHAM P

te : OLICE STATION

o ahon is 120¢ NEPEAN HIGHWAY

printed lefiers) CHELVENHAM 3192

DX 211453

Note 1 A person who intentionally makes a false statement in a statutory declaration is quilty of an offancs, the punishment for
which is imprisonment for a term of 4 years — see section 11 of the Statutory Declarations Act 1959.
Nate 2 Chapter 2 of tha Criminal Gade apphes to all offances sgainst the Siatulory Declarations Act 1959 — see section 54 of
the Stalutory Declarations Act 1050,
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Seal Cove Guest House
1703 Bridgewater Road
Portland 3305

Phone/Fax: 03 55 267 170

29" December 2008

Ms Deirdre O’ Donnell

Telecommunications industry Ombudsman

PO Box 276 .
Collins Street West _

Melbourne 3000 “

Graham Schorer n Smith, C
Dear Ms O’f)onnell,

Previousty we both had a claim administered by the TIO in relation to the Fast Track Arbitration

Procedure involving Telstra. We are again raising that matter with the TIO to ensure that you are aware of
the information detailed in the following letters:

I. Letter dated 17™ September 2008, to Mr Chris Chapman, Chairman of ACMA;
2. Letter dated 29™ December 2008, to Mr Chris Chapman, Chairman of ACMA,;
3. Letter dated 29" December 2008, to Dr Gordon Hughes and Peter Bartlett,

The documents attached to the letter dated 17" to Mr Chapman demonstrates how both Telstra’s Steve
Biack and the then-T1O, Warwick Smith, were both totally opposed to the removal from the arbitration
agreement, of the legal liability clausgs 24, 25 and 26, that were later aftered and/or removed without our

prior knowledge consultation and/or agreement. In relation to these legal liability clauses, we are
therefore now asking you to confirm:

a) Was the TIO ever informed prior to 21 April 1994, that clause 24 would be altered and the
original clauses 25 and 26 were to be removed, so that the TIO s Special Counsel and the
arbitrator’s Resource Unit would be exonerated from legal suit?

b) Was the TIO ever warned that the FTAP agreement (page 12) coutd have been altered,
without our knowledge or consent, during the six-day period after we had signed the
agreement, but before we received it back with a Telstra representative’s signature?

As the claimants in this process, we are entitled to establish.the truth regarding these matte,

Thank you

-

Graham Schorer Alan Smith

Copies
Mr Peter Bartlett and Dr Gordon Hughes (Melbourne)

Mr Chris Chapman, Chairman of ACMA, P.O'.Box Q-500 Queen Victoria Building NSW 1230
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Capesridgmﬂdihyc”“mu Centre

Dr. Gordon Hughes
Hunt & Hupt
Lawyers
Melbourne

24th March, 1995
Dear Dr. Hughes,

facilities provided for Sociat Clubs
groups where our profit margin is three-fold Comparable to the rates charged for schools,

You will note from Page 22 in our response to Telstra’
thei

ir Patrons have had trouble contacting our venue, While this was conveyed
Hodgekinson was at the Holiday Camp 1 did not provided the
although, there are many €s in my letter of ¢|

Portland, Victoria, 3305

al Clubpﬂmnsdatadﬁ'om 22ndMarch 1991 to 13th April
] the market where the

S interrogatorics that various social club venues ang
by me during the time Ms S

Iaimandstlpposm' gdoc!memsomﬁnnin we are a
convention centre ag well as a school camp. ’
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SRI-LANKAN CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP

A 1 Nevin Parade
e . View Bank 3084
' 22.3.91
To whom this may concern

This is to state that our 1991 Annual

Deepeaer life camp uas held at The Cape Bridgewater Holiday camp
durlng the  Australia day weekend. This was our fourth such camp
in Australia and without any exageration we could witness it as
the best of the lot.

A total strength of 150 of us
1nc1ud1ng children were catered to with excellent Srilankan
cusaine. The mixed fried rice and the variety of neat curry
preparations were appreciatad by many.

: We did enjoy the the Eospxtalxty of
Alan and his team to the utmost, not forgettxng the escorted
outings to the Seal cdlony and the Salt water lakes. '

Please feel free to contact me or any
one of our organisers listed below for further reference if
required.

Yours Sincerely

Reg Je than

Contact Telephone Numbers

! Reg Jeganathan AH (03) 459 6189
BH {(03) 555 0000

Inpa Eliezer RH (03) 563 1489
BH (03) 651 5414

Miéhael Devadason aAH (03) 720 X862
‘ _ . . BH (03) 428 3174
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"Mr Alan Smijth -
"RMB 4408

PR

3rd Juty, 1991

Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp
Cape Bridgewater Vic 3306

Dcar Alan

T want to thank both Karen and yourself for making Capers’ weekend so cnjojrable_. The feedback
fiom the members wus cxcellent. \ _ ‘

- I

Your excelleni iow hey organisation was much appreciated. We arrange at least one weekend
every month away and so huve visited many jocations such as your own, but seldom have we
received the warm weicome and the wonderful atiention as we did at Cape Bridgewater. It replly
it ¢ fabulous part of Victoria. 1 envy vou your geenery. My members have requested that;we
return and we will be planning another weekend before too long. i

J wiil have no heshwtion in recommending your camp 1o many of my friends as an excellent and
ecuonomical way o have a wonderful break -

My son, Cameron, co-crdinates the Capers Twentics group, and he will be in touch with jyou
shortly with regard to booking a similar weekend for his group. i

E
Youss sincersly < L.

20U,
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AUSTRALIAN SINGLES CENTRE

1143 Toorak Rd, Camberwell 3124 Ph 8896659 Fx 8893129

12" April 1992

Mr. Alan Smith
RMB 4408

Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp
Via Portland 3306
Dear Alan Smith

Thank you for looking after my singles club member's on their recent visit to your
holiday camp.

I am told yous hospitality was first class as were your lunches and dinners.

Wish you well with Unemployed and Underprivileged Group’s you are sponsoring
for the Environment Program for these kids.

Our Members would always be interested in coming back to another weekend.
Keep in touch and please visit our centre when next in Meibourne.

All the best

Kind Regards

[ e

Peter Turner




.. AUSTRALIAN SINGLES CENTRE
R 1143 Toorak Rd, Camberwell 3124 Ph88966$9 Fx 8893129
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5th July 1992 L E

Mr Alan Smith RS
Cape Bridgewater "
Portland 3306

@
Dear Alan

L;-‘: ¢ 7

Futher to my!previous letter in _F’ebr . ‘ .’. T

- On-the 26th of June.-Lrang youatabout‘_';"'i mi-dnd. to youy’ tms—was A _'_]
not my first attempt as on my previous attérmps: -k rq’celved 4 recorded -
message as | have in the past. Because Ilcnaw of your problem IpePSlSted h

until I got yon, however had I'been a new enqmry mu wcnilr.l have lost
business on thxs occasion, CRLINCE '

Regardsi

Péger Turner |
i
1
i

1
. [
1 .
| .
. on i
; t .




Haddon & District Community House Ir
R.S.D. H1531 Haddon 3352. Ph. -(.053) 424 675

6™ April 1993

Allan Smith
Manager
‘ Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp
Portland
3305

Dear Allan

Our former Youth Worker, Gladys Crittenden, has commented on a number of occasions
on the success of the family group holiday she coordinated on behalf of the Haddon &
District Community House.

Had it not been for your professional approach and kindness to the participants who
attended this five night stay at Cape Bridgewater it would not have been the success it
was.

1 an told the meals at lunch and for the evening meal were first class hotel style with your
own fun thrown in. I am now looking at & similar five night family group for later in the

‘\" year and 1 am asking for up date prices and available times for January 1994 around
40/50 persons including children. '

Would you kindly send me this information to the above address as soon as you have
time,

Again thank you for your personnel touch and friendly manner to some of the tiresome
kids.

Yours sincerely

by Lindagy  §33

Cathy Lindsecy
Coordinator. , "




iMaMMMm!nWswmka!hadfromwm ol
Monmymback&om -

Mmldnabeﬂovemfoodmdﬂ»mﬂnwlﬂchyoumm your:

| soif a3 hoet and organizer. Fw“mhalluylng&oumwngljmt
¢Mtomahtmm _

‘ lmummwwe@mmmmmmwwwmn |
: wmmkmwwwmm ‘ ;

Once again a groat job, mumnandJmmlhga
| atyour tast three night ht four day over 408 and they
mnh.tamwhmhmmmm ns.
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File note
Telecom Arbitration

.. s
. _“-,___./ .

Date: 18 February 1994 - . i@

Matter nio: 1673136 -

On 17 February 1994, between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 1:00 p.m., I attended the offices of

Hunt & Hunt for the purpose of having a discussion in relation to the arbitration rules prepared
by Hunt & Hunt (the “Rules").

The meeting started at 9:30 am. and in attendance were Gordon Hughes, Peter Bartlett, Ann
Garms, Graham Schorer and myself.

Record of Meeting B

~ Ann Garms started by a:tempting to read from a ietter by R Davey (Austel) but was interrupted.
~—’

The history of the negotiations Jeading up to the fast track setilement procedure (“FTSP") was
discussed.

Ms Garms stated that all the Cot Claimants wanted was a commercial ssttlement of the matter,

not an arbitration. The FTSP came out of a proposal put by Mr Schorer to John Holmes and I
Campbell.

- Mr Schorer stated that the Cot Cases bad wanted a loss assessor and not an assessment procedure
prone to “fine print”. The proposal put forward by the Cot Cases was not backed by Telecom and
subsequently negotiations got off the rails. Then the Austel investigation began and the media
became involved. R Davey acted as a facilitator between Telecom and the Cot Cases. Prevxously,

a draft agreement had been put to the Cot Cases which Telecom had stated would not be changed
\_/wluch turned out to be incorrect).
4

The FTSP came out of several meetings and was put forward by R Davey.

Mr Schorer and Ms Garms agreed that the FTSP was the agreed way to resolve the dispute
between Telecom and the Cot Cases.

M Schorer advocated that instead of having a claim, a break and then a defence being filed, both
. patties je, the Cot Casc and Telecom should do their presentation at the same time to the

assessor. N&Schomdxdnothkethearbnmonprocedumandthcpmcedmheadvoca:.edwas
consistent with his understanding of the FTSP.

It shouid be noted that the FTSP does not refer to an arbitrator but an "assessor”.

FHPMELCS\Watv0m.$ . 93 February 1994 (12:49) {8 9-
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Mr Hughes expressed his view that the powers of an arbitrator under the Commercial Arbitration

Act made an arbm-auon a more cffective way of determining the issues in dispute between the e

parties.

Mr Hughes stated the problems with an “assessor” were that it was a toothless position and that

he was not convinced that it could guarantee the result as either party could withdraw or wouid
not be bound by the result. .

- ‘ . '
Mr Schorer asked if he could pull out of an "assessmeat” during the process if he did not like the
way it was going. Mr Hughes and Mr Bartlett advised that this was not the case as he was
contractually bound by whatever the terms of the assessment were.

Mr Hughes stated that an arbitrator had more powers and comsidering the cument facts
surrounding the Cot Cases je. suspicions and the long period of antagonistic negotiations, the

adjudicating party would need powers to ensure that all material relevant for the decision was
obtained. ’

Mr Bartlett stated that Telecom and the Cot Cases wanted a method of resolution as a final

settlemnent of the problem - no right of appeal, no resource to the Courts.

Ms Garms agreed with this conclusion.

Mr Schorer stated that he needed documeats from Telecom to prepare his case and without this

material, he could not go to arbitration. Mr Schorer had raised the issue of documents with
Austel and was unsatisfied with Telecom's response.

Mr Schorer stated that there was nothing in the Rules which provided that the Cot Cases were to

get the relevant documents. Mr Schorer was disappointed at this stage that since 18 November
1993 2 of the Cot Cases did not have any documents.

Mr Bartlett stated that this was a reason for starting the arbitration as the prbitrator conld order

M’ g; documents.

Mr Hughes stated that he was aware of the dispute between the parties but did not have any idea
astothenamrcandmdncatodthatﬁ'omth:spomtmumc therewexetwowaystoproceedm

N relation to the problem of outstanding documents:

pY

(1) the procedure is put on hold until all the documents are exchanged in accordance with the

FOI procedure; or

(2)  the arbitration procedure commences and then the arbitrator gives appropriate directions

for the production of documents.

FHPMELCS\O4049000.5 - 23 February 1994 (12:49)
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Mir Hughes indicated that one party can ask for documents once the arbitration hag commenced

Mr Hughes advocated this course of action as more effective and that a5 arbitrator, he would not,, -
make a determination on incomplete information. d -

Mr Schorer asked Mr Bartlett why the FOI law was not as broad as the discovery procedure.

Mr Bartlett did not answer this question directly but confirmed that he believed it was wider and
" that documents would.not be partially deleted as was claimed by Mr Schorer.

MSs Garms stated she had three concemns about the Rules as drafted:

(1)  causal link; -

-

o (2)  flow on effects of treatment by Telecom - adequately compensated; and

(3)" Telecom's liability amended to give assessor the right to make recommendations.

Causal Link

. ~—— In relation to this matter, Ms Ga:ms stated that it was agreed that there would not be a strict

application of legal burdens of proof, etc., in relation to the proving of the loss suffered by the

Cot Claimants. Reference was made to discussions with lan Campbell and two Senators. Jan

;  Campbell admitted that Telecom had been remiss. Ms Garms staied that Telecom was in a

7= difficult position and queried the current drafting of the Rules in relation to a requircment that
the strict causal approach be applied.

Mr Schorer stated that Telecom was in a difficult position becanse 2 lot of the relevant
-/ documents either did not exist or had been destroyed.

" Mir Bartlett referred to clause 2(c), (f), and (g) of the FTSP in relation to the causal connection.
Ms Garms had received advice from R Davey that there was a difference between the FTSP and

the old rules that had previously been prepared by Telecom, (niot the Hunt & Hunt Rules).

Mr Schorer accepted that W Smith had been appointed as administrator. W Smith had invited the

Cot Cases to talk to the TIO and had requested input in relation to the rules beforehand. Mr
Schorer was disturbed that once Mr W Smith was in place, there was a docuﬁent prepared by - .
Telecom of proposed rules for the asbitration, Mr Schorer considered Telecom was . already
moving away from the spirit of the FTSP.

Mr Bartlett and Mr Hughes both stated that they had not received this document and had not read
it and that it was irrelevant.

Ms Garms returned to discussion about causation which was her point no. 1.

FHPMELCS\94043000.5 - 23 February 1994 (12:49) . ™ :
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26-11-2003 @9:41 FROM CAPE BRIDGE HDAY CAIP TO ST P.B4

AUSTRALIA

23 February 1994 e COMMERCIAL AND CONSUMER

37/242 EXHIBITION STREET
MELBOURNE :
VICTORIA 3000

Avstralts

Teephane (03} 6227700

Facsimile 03} 6323241
Mr Gordon Hughes

* Humt & Humt -
Level 21 .
459 Collins Street
MELBOURNE VIC 3000

Dear Mr Hughes
"Past Track" Arbitration Procedure

1 refer to your letter dated 21 February 1994 setting out your recommended amendments to the
proposed procechire.

Subjeumthefonowhgamwdmmtsmdowagmemmwmeﬁwwoﬁingofﬂzepmwdm.
Telecom is prepered 10 submit to the proposed procedure in respect of the "Fast Track® claims.

Clause 6

In relation to Fesrier Hodgsom's suggestion that they be pesmitted as of right to be present at an
oral hearing, if this suggestion is accepted then Telecom would also require its accountants to
be present ot such bearings. In the normal course of Telecom's business, accounting issues
would be addressed by qualified accountants and therefore it is appropriate that, if Ferrier

Hodgson are to be present to deal with accounting matters, then Telecom's accountants should
also be present. '

" Clause 8

In relation to Ferrier Hodgson's suggésted rewording of clause 8.2, the parties should retain the
right to be able to make submissions in relation to any evidence considered at any inspection, . -
nd any findings of fact arising out of an inspection or other enquiry reached by the Resource
Unit, and the wording of the clause should reflect this.

000168
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Froposal in the opening lines of Clause 10, conditional
Clause 2(f) also being included in that * on & reference to

000169
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Clanses 16 and 17

1 note that the objection to Cleuse 16 has been withdrawn and o side agreement with Mr
‘Bartlett or the arbitrator is proposed. Confidentiality is an essential requirement of the

arbitrations, h&dummmnﬁdmﬁdityismﬁmﬁmdﬂelmmmﬁmthzfoﬂowing
amendments to be made: | ‘

(@) . The words ", existence or subject matter” added after the word "“conduct” in line 2 of
C!mse‘ls;md

® Thwﬁs'mdmyothudnmwcﬁdedin.wurdﬁdmugimin,the
arbitrations by either party” added after the word "Documents” in line 3 of Clause 17.

Clawre 24

Telecom is of the view that Special Counsel and the Resource Unit should be socountable for
any mthﬁrpminnlaﬁonwﬁuubiuﬁonmﬁvmthatthuepuﬁesm
acting in their capacity as experts. Thetefore, this clause should not be amended 5o as to
include an exclusion from liability for Special Counsel and the Resource Unit.

Yours sincerely

Steve Black

GROUP GENERAL MANAGER
CUSTOMER AFFAIRS

000170
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Dear Mr Smith - o H .

Ret et T k&ﬂm Wq{ﬁafhtnmh
e ";:: rat] y Pnpﬂd‘nd.,uc
Wcmoumwmatwmummumd nraordw}

the Fast Travk Settlewserst Hropasat anthongd by A
mhu&mmdh!m':l ICM thM?

‘ menbery on 23 November 1998, .

We acknowlidge the wmm:m b .w:m. w M April 1994, thes the Faut
Tenck .ummmt Propusul rwﬁnmym lwumat procass for COT muncdberd.
(Copy engloted.) "

Thanking yos, ! -

Yours sincarely : o

Grabam Jchorer

rliin Ganny OAAL

Ahn. Sntith

®
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April 14, 1994 " m«smimﬁhs
Ombadysen
STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL
Warwick L Smizh LLE
Mrs. Aan Gayms OmBbytimen
63 King Arthur Terrace

Thank you for your fax of today, Apart from my briefing yesterday from Rob Davey, 1
hwmmhnmmw&emmmudummm Gordon Hughes
kinMMomw.IhopomeMeumﬁ;htirhahwm.

Ymra‘\imudy,

‘ ; .

o . Slld
O

g.c. Peter Bartlen

!
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04 "84 09:88 61 3 27T 3787 TIO LTD
Telcousmammrkeations
April 15, 1994
Warwidk & Smith (L)
Mlﬂl
STRICTLY CONFIDENTLAL
Ms. Graham Schorer
Goldea Messcnger
493495 Quemmsberry Street

PR

NORTH MLLBOURNB VIC. 3051
By Facttmile: (03) 287 7001

® 5

" providing Independens, just, inforwat spevdly revolusson of complaing,

TOTD Arn 085 624 P07
Hatioral Headquaners

2L mxhidition Strem
Mevcurag Vistorq

Qax 18096 “slephons (03) 277 8277
—rt Coiles Stnes Eagt racsimite {03) 277 8297

Melboucns 2000 Mebile 018 391 208




